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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

COUNTY OFFICE BLOG.
111 W. Chesapeake Ave,
Towson, Maryland 21204

o0o

MEMBERS

Rarcau of
Engineering

Department of
Traffic Engineering

State Roads Commission

Bureau of
Fire Prevention

ltealth Departmont
Froject Planning
Building Department
Board of Education
Zoning Administration

Industrial
Development

T

May 4, 1989

F. Vernon Boozer, Esquire
614 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Ttem No. 377, Case No. 89-471-SPHXR
Petitioner: Exxon Corporation, et al
Petition for Zoning Variance and
Special Hearing and Special Exception
Dear Mr. Boozer:
The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition. The following

comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of
the 2zoning action requested, but to assure that all parties are
made aware of plans or problems with regard to the development
plans that may have a bearing on this case. Director of
Planning may file a written report with the Zoning Commissioner
with recommendations as to the suitability of the requested
Zoning,

Enclosed are all comments submitted from the members of the
Committee at this time that offer or request information on
your petition. If similar comments from the remaining members
are received, I will forward them to vyou. Otherwise, any

comment that is not informative will be placed in the hearing
file. This petition was accepted for filing on the date of the
enclosed filing certificate and a hearing scheduled
accordingly.

IT WOULD BE APPRECIATED
COMMENTS TO MY OFFICE,

IF YOU WOULD RETURN YOUR WRITTEN
ATTENTION JULIE WINIARSKI. IF YOU

HAVEANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS, PLEASE CONTACT HER AT
887-3301.

Very tfuly yours,

2JAMES E. DYER

Chairman

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee
JED: jw
Enclosures

cc: Mr. Mark Hoffman
Project Engineer
11350 McCormick Road
Hunt Valley, MD 21031



BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

COUNTY OFFICE BLDG,
111 W. Chesapeake Ave.
Towson, Maryland 21204

olo

MEMBERS

Bureau of
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Department of
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Fire Prevention
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Project Planning
Building Pepartment
Board of Education
Zoning Administration

Industr:ial
Development °

|

People's Counsel

Room 223 ‘
Court House R
Towson, Maryland 21204 -
RE: Item No. 377
Case No. f9¢- 717/'\5ﬁ/ﬂ\/4

Dear People's Counsel:

The fcllowing departments have no comments for the

above referenced petitions:

Public Works (Engineering)

State Highway

Project Planning

Traffic Engineering

Environmental Protection and Resource Mgmt
Fire Department

Permits and Licenses

Industrial Development

Board of Education

SSSERNSSS

Very truly yours,

AMES E. DYER
Chairman

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

i

JED:dt

Attachment



) BALTIMOKE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL /
. : PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 3//7 ot

Date

-+

Zoning Commissioner

Office of Planning and Zoning
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Zoning Item # 37777, Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of /‘Zq/\g/{ ZZ/ /?Z’?
Property Quwner: é}(}(ﬂﬂ /pfﬂﬂ/‘ﬁ%ﬂ/]

Location: fop f Wis of 64’&{6/5/‘ Blid/ v NEs_of /’Uﬁ#v A Ave. District:

Water Supply: /ﬂ,ﬂ'f?p Sewaoe Disposal: /y;‘::_7l7/\0
COMHENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

(V( Prior to approval of a Building Permit for construction, renovation and/or installation of equipment
for any existing or proposed feod service facility, complete plans and specifications must be submitted
to the Plans Review Section, Bureau of Regional qummity Services, for final review and approval.

¢ ) Prior to new installation(s) of fuel burning equipment, the owner shall contact the Bureau of Air Quality
Management, 887-3775, to obtain requirements for such installation(s) before work beginms.

(i A permit to construct from the Bureau of Quality Management is required for such items as spray paint
processes, ‘underground gasoline storage tank(s) (5 000 gallons or more) and any other equipment or
process which exhausts into the atmosphere.

() A pemmit to construct from the Bureau of Air Quality Management is required for any charbroiler generation
which has a total cooking surface area of five (5) square feet or more.

() Prior to approval of a Building Permit Application for renovaticms to existing or construction of new
health care facilities, complete plans and specifications of the building, food service area and type
of equipment to be used for the food service operation must be submitted to the Plans Review and Approval
Section, Divisicn of Engmeermg and Maintenance, State Department of Health and Mental Hygieme for
review and approval.

() Prior to any new construction or substantial alteration of public swimming pool, wading pool, bathhouse,
saunas, vhirlpools, hot tubs, water and sewerage facilities or other appurtenances pertaining to health
and safety; two (2) copies of plans and specifications must be submitted to the Baltimore County Department
of Envirommental Protection and Resource Management for review and approval. For rore complete informationm,
contact the Water Quality Monitoring Section, Bureau of Regional Community Services, 687-6500 x 315.

() Prior to approval for a nursery school, owner or applicant must comply with all Baltimore County regulations.
" For more complete information, contact the Division of Maternal and Child Health.

( If lubrication work and oil changes are performed at this location, the method providing for the elimination
of waste oil must be in accordance with the State Department of the Enviromment.

( Prior to razing of existing structure(s), petitiorer must contact the Division of Waste Manegement
at 887-3745, regarding removal and/or disposal of potentially hazardous materials and solid wastes.
Petitioner must contact the Bureau of Air Quality Management regarding removal of asbestoes, 887-3775.

( Any abandoned underground storage tanks containing gasoline, waste oil, solvents, etc., must have the
contents removed by a licensed hauler and tank removed from the property or properly backfilled. Prior
to removal or sbandorment, owner must contact the Division of Waste Management at 887-3745.

() Soil percolation tests, have been , must be , conducted.
() The results are valid until .
3 () Soil percolation test results have expired. Petitioner should contact the Division of Water

and Sewer to determine whether additional tests are required.

() Wnere water wells are to be used as a source of water supply, a well meeting the minimm Baltimore
County Standards must be drilled.

() In accordance with Section 13-117 of the Baltimore County Code, the water well yield test
() - shall be valid until . o
() is not acceptable and must be retested. This must be accomplished prior to conveyance of property
and approval of Building Permit Applicaticns.

¢ Prior to occupancy approval, the potability of the water supply must be verlfled by collection of bacterio-
logical and chemical water samples.

() If submission of plans to the County Review Group is required, a Hydrogeological Study and an Envirommental
Effects Report must be submitted. For more information contact the Division of Envirommental Management
at 887-3980.

() In order to subdivide this property, the owner or developer will be required to comply with the subdivision
regulations of the State of Maryland and Baltimore County. If there are any questions regarding the
subdivision process, please contact the Land Development Section at 887-2762.

€ Others JMAM@& Tp/‘ﬂ/ﬁ //27L/“mﬂ SE Ve Aéws‘ 45 To Mo /  ror Toeo
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Baltimore County

Fire Department

Towson, Maryland 21204-2586
494-4500

Paul H. Reincke
Chicf

J. Robert Haines, Zoning Cammissioner
Office of Planning & Zoning
Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Property Owner: Exxon Corporation

Dennis F. Rasmussen

Location: Commer of W/S of Goucher Blvd and N/S of Putty County Executive
Hill Ave.
Item No.: 377 Zoning Agenda: March 21, 1989
Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by this
Bureau and the comments below marked with an "X" are applicable and required
to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the propertv.

( ) 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and shall be
located at intervals or feet along an approved road in accor-
dance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the Depart-
ment of Public Works.

( ) 2. A second means of vehicle access is required for the site.

( ) 3. The vehicle dead end condition shown at

EXCEEDS the maximm allowed by the Fire Department.

( ) 4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

(X} 5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site shall
comply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire Protec-—

tion Association Standard No. 101 "Life Safety Code," 1976 edition
prior to occupancy.

( ) 6. Site plans are approved, as drawn.

( } 7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no comments at this time.

y
REVIEWER: A}, igggvgnﬂifj’rzj’% 5‘%&'1'/»{20(

Plapnyfg Gloup Firé Prevention Bureau
Special Inspection Division

/31



BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: J. Robert Haines DATE: May 16, 1989
Zoning Commissioner PP

FROM: Pat Keller, Deputy Director
Office of Planning and Zoning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS - = B

Case No. 89-471-XSPHA .
Item No. 377 g

Re: Exxon Corporation

The Petitioner requests a special exception to allow a food stcore and a
car wash as uses in combination with an automotive service station., a
special hearing to amend a prior site plan and variances to rear yard
setback requirements and to allow five business signs totalling 314
square feet in lieu of the permitted three signs totalling 100 square
feet. 1In reference to this request, staff offers the following coumments:

The Petitioner has requested a waiver to the CRG plan and meeting
process (W-89-111) that has been denied. The Waiver advisory
Commlttee had(;erlous concerns regardlng ingress. and egLess,

If the Commissioner grants this petltlon. the approved zonlng plan
should conform to the approved CRG plan and the flnal landscape
plan.

The 314 square feet requested for 51gnage is excessive. The wall
signs for the shop and car wash give them adequate identification,.
Therefore, this office recommends that the panels proposed for the
free standing sign be eliminated. 1In addition. this office finds no
compelling need to allow additional identification on the spreader
bars.

A final landscape plan is required prior to the issuance c¢f any
building permit.

A:51789.txt Pg.4
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1 IN THE MATTER OF: * BEFORE THE
2 EXXON CORPORATION * BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD
3 Case No. 89-471-SPHA * BOARD OF APPEALS
4 February 9, 1990 * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
5 * * * * *
6 The above-entitled matter came on for hearing
7 before the Baltimore County Board of Appeals of Baltimore
8 County at the County Office Building, Towson, Maryland
9 21204 at 10 o'clock a.m., Februry 9, 1990,
10 * * * * *
BOARD MEMBERS:
11 ARNOLD G. FOREMAN, Acting Chairman
LYNN MORELAND
12 JOHN G. DISNEY
APPEARANCES:
13 ANTHONY J. DiPAULA, Esquire

On behalf Appellant
14
H. PATRICK STRINGER, JR., Esquire
15 On behalf of Protestants
Fellowship Forest
16
STEVE BUCKINGHAM, Esquire
17 On behalf of Protestants
Loch Raven Village

18
PHYLLIS COLE FRIEDMAN, Esquire
19 People's Counsel
20
Reported by:
21 C.E. Peatt
p [
07 231530
grED  OCTAFNS

' |\ BOARD OF APEALS
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IN THE MATTER OF : | BEFORE THE R [ | E R L P

[HE APPLICATION OF | = o DR . . [ | R No. 8 9-&71-spax4.t. R B _

EXXON CORPORATION " COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS .~ = " ° 2 || Exxon Co*poration o ,=Q;__;3-_,-‘“..” CAP - -._t__, "r%'i 2. e R

FOR A SPECIAL HEARING, SPECIAL S . ] e S N S e T R - SR IO Case Ho. 39'*11'5P“3A | T A _ | |

E§g§g§£°gnﬁggavagégﬂggngﬁOgnggggggR ofF . SRR B q.: be added to the za-root free-standing sign and that sign would total 19 5 squara,;; .. Exxon Corporab=of e R i R aa_~1”‘_;g:;; { = Nease w0, 89 i - o :

Avgﬁggn?gBonggggﬂgabgogggiiﬁgﬁLLw BALEIMOBE CQQNTY _— B .-fp; - ldt':j :i;l'l'r., . feet. That sign uould have the HOPd "shop on it and be a two-sided type of .« 1%k | ' hr-' | : _ | _;f The Board next heard from Horman E. Gerber. who was accepted as an 3 = _;‘ffl- . Exxon Corporation;j S _ _ : ' 4.

l 222 EgﬁggiggngingigiRICT . CASE NO. 89-4T1-SPHXA '-l;;i ﬁl i . {'Lfn“f;',flﬁf':i sign. Further, Exxon desires to place focr signs onto pumps facing the roadway,’i} . B S expert in the area of planning and zoning.:_He testified that all the require- R _'h] “l;.i Huitn much green space._
' g ST - . f_;vﬁ" g these signs having the uord nExxonn on them. B ' 1 = o 1‘7f . L o ments of Section 502 1 in his opinion have been met and that this facilitY "111 - .}*;i h - ||ne feels traffic uould inc

Wang indicated - : , . not be a detriment to the existing community. Mr. Gerbe. noted that the | -e .f'ﬁ | o ' gas—and-go uith a ronvenience stere be approved by this Board. He is further

zone and that a f°°d store 1s: ?f | o _ opposed to this convenience store becuase ©

service station is an allowable use in this B. L.
ombination of both SEPVice atation "}: i o : .-. increase in the number of cars which would be brought to the area, the problem

He is the former president of the community associatici.

rease tnrough the neighborhood should this type of

The new site would eliminate all service bays and Mr.
f uhat he perceives to be a ‘natural

N T T R I L B SRR RN
cpINION N = |l tnat the 11gnting of the I

remises would be reduced from a height of 16 foot
allowable in this B.L. zone.' However, the C

ption SUbJQCt to this hearing. o :': % o -~ (jef trash being inecreased througa

This matter comes before the Board on a petition by Exxon o - 1'*?l, S Lo ..n- ' 1ights to lights which measure B feet in height. Further testimony is that _ E 7
L . B | and food store needs the special exce the purchases of snack foods, the potential for

t of the site would be devoted to green space.

ed at the hearing, 3y ' | increased crime due to the round-the-clock hours of operation of the store, a

r a special exception anc variance corcerning the service station | ?ti : 'fﬂif‘ff | 52 percen
and an oppositlon as to the

e

The Board uill note that many protestants appear

and five of their numher testified on this hearing date. The Board heard from . i general objection to the 24-hour type of operation,

Corporation fo
Mr, Cllie Mumpower was accepted as an expert in traffic engineering._-

located at the corner of Goucher Boulevard and Putty Hill Avenue. There

n at this location that operates as a fulla He testified that a study of the site, and similar sites, was done and that in . S
- kB ' Assistant principal, Calvert Hall High School, who testiried ‘ , {ncreased lighting such a site would have. |
a 32-year resident of the area, described the i
1

Louis E. Heidrick,

currently exists a service statlo

his opinion r‘iaore than 10 percent of the traffic generated by this site would

As a result of the studies made by

an older building with three existing service bays. The
that the school was opposed to the granting of the special exception because of . - _ ' Mr. Melvin Morris,

:iservice facility with
poses this special exception

be used for the convenience store only.
ice statlon HOUIG be heavy traffic located at that intersection and op

|
E
quests a change in this site to remove the existing structure and é
ion that the level of service at the intersec- l _ ' their belief that the convenlence store aspect of the serv
= | a factor in the safety and velfare of their students, and that such a conven— - | due to what he believes to be more traffic to be brought to the neighborhood

e and Goucher Boulevard would not increase if this ' o . .
' ' ) ‘ jence store would constitute an administrative nuisance to their students. | _ ‘ and more people brought to the nelghborhood.

Petitioner re

rebuild this as a gas-and-go -seration with a convenience shop. The ?etitioner t{'fg | | Mr. Mumpower, he was of the opin

lfurther reguests additional signage; one sign to be added to the 24-foot free- % : -*'{171 ) .' o | tion of Putty Hill Avenu
a 24-year resident of the

d at the corner of the property and additional signage to be . . ) special exception was granted. Mr. Mumpower indicated that the level of R
‘ :fﬂ: ‘ : Mr. Heidrick indicated that students are not allowed to leave the

e according to the County standard is a level "C" at this intersection

campus until o The Board next heard from Denise Naylor,

standing sign locate
and that staggerel class dismissals ' Courthouse Square Apartments, Wwho lives directly across from the site.

top of the pumps facing the roadway which fronts the station. l T . sepvic
after their last class in the afternoon,
tinuing crime problen in the Courthouseé

located on

which places it in the acceptable range.
h from the school to the conven= ¢ ‘ Ms. Naylor expressed concern at the con

Exxon Corporation presented testimony from David Wang, a Civil
t the establishment would lure strangers into

would allow the students to cross back and fort

fman, a Construction
ich he believed to be heavily travelled. : Square Apartments and feels tha

7 Further testimony was received from Mark Hof
U.S.A. He advised that the new

/
Engineer, regarding the current status of the property and the now-proposed use
ience store through an intersection wh

|
|
i
|
|
]

as well as the traffic problem

Engineer working for Exxon,
the’heighborhood and’ increase the crime problem,

i site would increase the gasollne dispensing facilities from four to six pumps. e . ' and dar terous. He further indicated that this type of store was located across
from the playing fields of Calvert Ball, and that when sport actlvities are on & Panzer Management Company, the property managers for Courthouse

He further testified that the present hours of the facility are from 6:00 a.m. 2~=
e would be a 24-hour type of operation - . the school grounds students and/or other persons would tend to Cross the road Square Apartments, through their rep

of the property.

onto Goucher Boulevard and two curb cuts accessing onto Putty Hill Avenue.

i
E

Currently the service station has two curb cuts accessing 1 ' : and Maintenance
d

resentative, Greg Sauter, opposed the

After consultation with the County Review Group (CRG), the site plan was amende

to midnight, and that the proposed new sit
t location. It was noted on cross= special exception, again citing crime, traffic, and lighting. Further,

to allow only one access onto Putty Hill Avenue.
s of better lighting, electrical to buy the impulse foods sold at tha
gas-and-go operation

Exxon her pro a hop meas 4 4 | [ - '

* furt proposes to place a Shop T asuring 2 feet: by 46 feet ) SRR - . The proposed gite would have security by mean . B

locks on the convenience store, a transaction tray for dealing with 'if g examination that students from Calvert Hall regularly go across to the Towson Mp. Sauter sndicated that the existence of a 54-hour
N y must cross Putty Hill ‘j directly behind the Courthouse Square Apartments would constitute noise pollu-

site; that this sho although measurin 1,104 sruare feet, the total BTN
’ P & & 4 ! B security
He further testi- Marketplace located on the opposite corner and naturall

on this
tion and that the residents who live near this site deserve a pericd of quiet

He said the nolse from cars pulling in and

ant video surveillance system.

retail area would be 600 square feet. Further proposed would be signs indicating QN . - suspicious persors and a const
i % - ; il 4
ak-ins after the station has Avenue to access that location.

to Sl '
One of the signs requested by Exxon 13 L ' fied that the current facility has experienced bre | s
R Mr. John Hammill, a resident of Fellowship Forest for the last 10 from at least uidnight to 6:00 a.m.

that a shop exists on the property.
es of high value out of the station, the stopping and starting of engines and the accessory

f neighborhood as single-family hom
riment to the residents of the

closed for the night.
years, described the type ©

those automobiles would be a det

noise made by

Courthouse Square Apartments.

Case NO, 83-471-SPHXA o
Exxon Corporation o gase No. 89-471-SPHXA
. xxon Corporation

the Board's consideration
s the Board finds as a fa 8
ct that the i B
e for : er tne vord "SHOP on 1t 1 hereby GRANTED; and. e Corner W/S Goucher Boulevard
i N/S ooty HITL heemue . DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER ; .
k. Marion K. Yeaple, a resident of Hillen Road.

the current site to the
proposed site would not contrib " ED Bo
ute to any substantial Y IT IS FURTHE L RE
. R ORDERED that the four si i e (800 Go
> gns proposed which would be B ucher Boulevard) OF BAL TY
S Sth Election District TIMORE COUN |
] : Testimony indicated that the subject property, known as 8GO0

be legitimate,

Avenue.
The Board further finds that the addition of a convenience store t . An
o o y appeal from this decision must be made in accordance f S Exxon Corporatiaa
R Petitioner
C.S.A., and is currently improved with an Exxon gasoline service station

L] L3

this location would not ¢
onflict with Section 502.1 B
.1 of the Balti o |
more County o Fith Rules B-1 through B-13 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure. i .
which was granted a special exception in Case No. 65-240-RX. Tegtimony

Zoning Regulations {B.C.Z.R.). e ‘
e COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS | ;+ﬂﬁ FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
| indicated Petitioners are desirous of razing the existing service station

However, the Board feel
s that the operation of thi ‘ OF BALTIMORE COUN
5 slte on a 24- Y T ' |

o - ; L The Petitioner herein i i
absolute intrusicn Into the quiet residential nature of this N : RN requests a special hearing to approve an
S , S amendment i an . i i i
| : | | : to the site plan previously approved in Mo, 65.240-RX: a , and replacing it with an Exxon Gas 'N' Go and car wash. Mr. Wang testified
| ‘ ‘. ‘
_ his office had been retained by Petitioners to
e prepare the development

peci . .
special exception to permit a food store use with less than 5,000 sq.ft

neighborh i :
g ood which had existed and should continue to exist after the hour of . | :
_ Arncld Gl Foreman, Acting Chairman
plans for the subject property identified herein as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

midnight.
3 i B in combinatio i .
N n with a car wash use in an existing automotive service sta-

The
Board finds that the lengths gone to by the Petitioner to make
He testified in his opinion the proposed uses are compatible and will not

this ar | C ub
ea more attractive and safer are in the best interests of the site and . ‘ f{i f/w f) . | pe
.l - v ' IR 3
S : L Vo YRy . Q 3 - ti 3
AN 1D, ‘J}V?NQ, ﬁlaquﬁf( e on on the subject property; and a variance to permit a commercial build ‘
: result in a substantial amount of increased business. He further testifijed

its neighbors, o L B
SN Ynnl_. Moreland B .
o ing abutting a residential zone to have a rear yard setback of 13 feet i
eet in

in his opinion there would be no detriment to the health, safety or general

ORDER N
zrr =5 o ‘ : RN lieu of the required 20 f 3
Cir‘//' z é’ﬁ'fﬂ | 3 : i eet, and 5 business signs totalling 314.04 sq.ft.
: n 1i maximum permi | : ;
/bdanac)jr ieu of the permitted 3 signs totalling 100 sq.ft., all as . - welfare of the commnity and the requirements set forth in Section 502.1

Therefore, forpthe aforegoing reasons, it is this 23rd  day of e
= S 7 John G. Disney
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) would be met. On

February
particularly described in Petiticner's Exhibit 1

b
» by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County ORDERED
crogs examination Mr. Wang testified his firm was not retained nor equipped

”
that’ the i
special exception to have a food store in combination with an auto
- The Petitioners, by Mark
E. Hoffman, Project Engi
gineer, appeared,
to undertake traffic studies to ascertain the impact the proposed changes

testifi
ified, and was represented by Anthony J. DiPaula, Esquire. Also ap-

3 FOH FILING

motive servic
ce station (gas-and-go) be and is hereby GRANTED with the following
might have on traffic in the arsa or marketing studies to determine the

OR FILING
I/,

cari ca s
P ing on behalf of the Petition were David S. Wang with Frederick Ward
ar:

Y

restrictions:
jncrease in the amount of business, if any, that would be generated by the

oOF

Associates.

=
[

1. That the operation of this business be limited
Numerous residents of the area appeared as Protestants

to the hours which fall
12:0C midnight. between 6:00 a.m. and

%

hange in uses. In Mr. Wang's opinion, most of the food store business

P (R P,
e 1 B ama -t

e
Lo s

Appearing and testifyin
ying on behalf of the Protestants were the following:
would be generated by gasoline and/or car wash customers

Rlck Fd.b i i
L4

L

That no video games or other amusement devices

be allowed in the convenience store premises.
Mr. Hoffman testified he is project manager for the construction,

Steve Buckingham of th
e Loch Raven Village Associati
iation; Mary
maintenance, engineering and development of the proposed site. He %testi-

¢

That proper trash receptacles be located both

That after the hours of o
peration of their
the lighting on the site is limited to onlyr:gitity’ Bl
D T Courthouse Square; Martha C1
. . ; ark of the Towson Est i
S ates Association; H. :
: o wash operation are ancillary uses to the gasoline service station and will

necessary for the security of the premises.
Patrick } i
Stringer, a resiuent of Holden Road; Mrs. Joseph Fick, a resident
r

result in only indirect sales from gasoline customers. He testified the

hours of operation of the convenience store and car wash would be dictated




_ bjr the independent dealer of the service station and not Exxon. " ~ However,

Exxon is hopeful the convenience store will _be opeﬁ on a 24_l-hour basis. -
~ Er. Hoffmaﬁ téstified'regaraiﬁg mélgketing s'tu‘dies doue by Exxon fo_i' f.hé W.
. need and compatibility of_ thg pmposed c-ha‘_angej in {Jge_.-._ On cross e.'\:émina-_‘v ‘
tion, however, .he admitted he ha;d -not | sc;eﬁ those marketihg stua;i.es _and

fhat the studies were done nationally and did not pertaj.ri to this particu-

lar location.
Testimony presented by the Protestants emphasized the currently
heavily congested area of Coucher Roulevard and Putty Hill Avenue. The

Protestants believe the proposed development would result in a tremendous

amount of traffic exiting the car wash onto Putty Hill Avenue which re-
quires a right turn into the residential area. The Protestants further

argued Petitioners had not met their burden regarding the criteria set

forth in Sections 307 and 507 1 of the B.C.2.R. Testimony indicated the

‘) Protestants believe the proposed plans would have an adverse impact upon

The Petitioner had the burden of adducing testimony and evidence
which would show that the proposed use met the prescribed standards and
requirements set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. In fact, the
Petitioner has not shown that the pmbposéd use would be conducted without
real detriment to the neighborhood and would not adversely affect the
public interest. The facts and circumstances show that the proposed use
at the particular lecation described by Petitioner's Exhibit 1 would have
an adverse jmpact above and beyond that inherently associated with such a
special exception use, irrespective of its location within the zone.

Schultz v. Pritts, 432 A.24 1319 (1981).

Petit f'ler' has not met its burden in proving that the proposed
use will be detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of the
locality, and will not tend to create congestion in roads, streets, or
alleys therein.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and pub-

1i . -
ic hearing on this Petition held, it appears that the requirements of

signs tqtﬂling 314.04 sq.ft. in lieu of the maximum * permitted 3 signs .. '
totalling 106 sq.ft.; " in accordance with P_etitibner‘s Exhibit 1, Lo and :

are hereby DENIED. |
&-— H IU-.p-fé«-M ¢ "j
RANN M. NASTAROWICZ Vi

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

- -

B il F.riedér'ick' Vlard __A\Ssociatesf Inc. ."Eng'inee'r's s _Architects ¢ Surveyors
Fﬂ _

{ = P.0.Box 310 « 5 South Main Street, Bel Air, Maryland 21014 + (301) 838-7900 » 879-2090
*. February 14, 1989

U BEGINNIHG' for the same at a point on the westerly side of
Goucher - Boulevard -at the noriherlymost corner of the Exxon
Corporation propertyv_t.hence along the westerly side of Goucher

" Boulevard, . . s
... (1) by a ‘curve to the right in a soi.ltherly direction of

radius 1855.00 feet an arc distance of 131.54 feet and subtended
by a chord South 06° 22' 02" East 131.52 feet,

- ' (2) South 04°19° 50" East 225.52 feet,
© (3) South 00° 34" 08" West 49.11 feet

" (4) by a curve to the right in a southerly direction of
- radius 91.00 feet an arc distance of 29.78 feet and subtended by

a chord Sc_:uth709° 56' 31" West 29.65 feet,

A (5) South 40° 40' 00" West 66.28 feet to intersect the
northerly right-of-way line of Putty Hill Avenue. Thence aleng

Putty Hill Avenue
(6) by a curve to the right in a southwesterly direction of

radius 91.00 feet an arzs distance of 37.55 feet and subtended by
a chord South 73° 51 26" West 37.28 feet,

B PP N ¥ L S

T R e e L

§ the healf.h, safety, and general welfare of the community. The Protestants

emphasized their opinion was based upon their many years of residing in
Section 502.1 have not been met and the health, safety, and general wel-

(7) South 85° 40' 10" West 169.46 feet thence on the

s traffic
northwesterly outline of the Exxon Corporation property,

the area and stated the proposed use would create a more horrendou
f .
are of the community shall be adversely affected. Therefore, the relief

r

FOR FILING
4 p

(8) North 23° 37' 51" East 553.77 feet to the point of
Beginning '

CONTAINING 1.449 acres of land more or less as shown on a plat
entitled, "Section Three, Loch Raven Manor" as recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book GLB 23, folio 122.

situation than currently exists.
requested in the special exception should be denied

O FOR FILING

It is clear that the B.C.Z.R. permits the use proposed in a B.L.-
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for

4

=
bt

However, it is egqually clear that the

zone by special exception. IST’
Baltimo .
re County this _!  day of June, 1989 that the Petition for Spe-

J
/i
.3 FOR FILING

LI

in the wvicinity.

proposed use would be detrimental to the primary uses
cial Hearing to approve an amendment to the site plan previously approved

Therefore, it must be determined if the conditions as delineated in Sec-

QR2TRARC

tion 502.1 are satisfied. '
After reviewing all of the testimony and evidence presented, it

appears that the special exception should not be granted.

OR27TR I

5
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-
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TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: o 8?" 47["5PHXA' |

. . . roperly siluate in Baltimore County and avhich is
daseribed in the description and plat attached herelo and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a

Varlance from Section$ 232.3,b to allow a conup_e_rc_:ial__bgj.ldingabutting a
residence zone with a rear yard X of I3 Tieu ot 22U
re.qJ.li.:r;ed.-,__and-Secr.ion__élﬁ_LZ._ﬁ_; allow 5 business s with a total .
area of 314,04 square feet in lieu of 3 signs with

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the p

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimare cunty, to the Zoning Law o

following reasoms: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty) .
xtremely difficult to

1. Withnut the variances it would be e
effectively advertise the products and 'services available,
ly with State and federal"

2. 'The sign variance is necessary to comp
laws governing pricing and advertising. .
3, The rear yard variance is necessary due to irregular shape and -

dimensions of the property.

Property is to be pgsted and advertised as -p;escribed py Zoning Reguiatiﬁns. ‘ . MAP NE O r E .

1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of t§is
petition, and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoning regu*}agtions ang restr.icgt!nns of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County, R [

I/We do solemnly declare and affigi!
under the penalties of perjury, that Ijwe
are the legal owner(s) of {he propg Y

~ which is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s):

(Type or Print I:ZT)
-B}f.a----_m’.d_ 71

Signature T’[ark H-O
Project Engineer

Signature

.

11350 McCormick Rd. 785-6642
Address Phone No.

Hunt Valley, MD 21031
City aind State

Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con-
tract purchaser or representative to be contacted

F. Vernon Boozer

City and State

Attorney's Telephone No 828-9441

of __ _ . 19.&3_. that the subject matter of 't;liis- etition ‘b.e advertised,

required t  the Zomng Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of gel;:eral circulatign tlflgoﬁg%s

out Baitimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
sioner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore

ommis
| S ﬁinty. on the 10,59, at AL oclocx
. o~ =M - '

w7

Ean e T e o
el e e war . e

in -240-RX; j
Case No. ©65-240-RX; a Special Exception to permit a food store use with

Dzie

1 R . .
ess than 5,000 sq.ft. in combination with a car wasi use in an existing
aut i i i
omotive service station on the subject property; and a Variance to
permit a commercial building abutting a residential zone to have a rear

ard . .
yard setback of 13 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet, and 5 business

f '

TR R
: 4 oo

CIAL EXCEPTION

PETITION FOR SPE oo d-SPHIA

SIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

situate in Baltimo
part hereof,
of Baliimore Cou

re County and which is

hereby petition for 2

TO THE ZONING COMMIS
(s) of the property
nty, to use the

The undersigned, legal ownerlat o hed hereto an 4 made a

i i iption and p 2 |
g;iccvriﬁe%}:;;ttliindﬁ%g‘uthe Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations

herein described property for

and a car wash as USED -
 ton (Section 403:4:Deh and DBt ormeoenrmemm T

Zoning Regulations.

: i isi osting, € |
ses of above Special Exception advertising, Pes 78 nd restrictions

are to be bound by the zoning regulations a

e to pay expen
the Zonirg Law for Baltimore County.

1, or we, agre H
i iti d further agree to an
of B petltlog,oagty adopted pursuant to

of Baitimore nd affirm,

1/We do solemnly declare a ;
under/the penalties of perjury. that I/v.te
are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

Contract Purchaser:

o 0 commrrtin gl v amphitmcdierie 127

Name, address and phone nu
tract purchaser or representa

Commissioner of Baltimore County, this

RDERED By The Zoning | -
dm gS. that the subject matter of this petitl

altimore County, in two newspa

the Zoning Law of B
< ty be posted, and that the

require
that proper

Baltimore County, Office Building in Tows0

out

ore County.

o120, (TR

OF REARING o

A ATLASLE FOR EEARING
z.c.o.-N:t!l»‘:;f . - WEXT THO HORTHS

___.12—- OTEER 7
e :Z_)@L aTE B /811

oD LTAGTh

7

B P A
1 Lo of

Srrs
d'-.lz i

H
i

te., upon filing

5 required by th

mber of legal owner, con-
tive to be contacted

on be advertised, as

pers of. general circulation through-

public hearing be had before the Z
n, Baltimore

j i County
issi \timore County 1n Room 1
Commissioner of Balti “.‘::<t . 19‘?9}‘ at -_ll_ o'clock

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 07, #7/ § PHNA:

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is
described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a

Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to determine whe-
ther or not the Zoning Commissioner and/or Depuly Zoning Commissioner should approve

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulalions.

the above Special Hearing advertising, posting, eic., upon fil-
to and are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restric-
to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

I, or we, agree to-pay expenses of
ing of this Petition, and further agree
tions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm,
under the penalties of perjury, that I/we
are the legal owner(s) of the properly
which is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s}:
Exxon Corporation
{Type or Print Name)

Contract Purchaser:

City and State

Attorney for Petitioner:
F. Vernod, Bogzer/Anthony J.DiPaula

Sigilature City and State

Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con-
tract purchaser or representative to be contacted

828-9441

——

MDD~ 21204 prone No.

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this

of -___ij ...... . 19_55_, that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as

e Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning

out Baltimore County,
ounty Office Building in Towson, Baltimore

Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 108,

ounty, on the .. ( _Zgg-_ day of _--

C
A...M.

EXXON CORPORATION
W/s Coucher Blvd., N/s Pu
{800 Goucher Blvd.}

SPH-amend site plan in
SE-food store/car wash

: BEING the remainder of that tract or parcel of land described
in an Assignment of lLease by Cities Service 0il Company to Exxon
Corporation by an Assignment dated July 19, 1977 as recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber EHK Jr. 5892, folio

443. |
. .““lllllu;"'

ot Mazy”

atang
»® 0..

3 LU
oc" '4!0-

4108
-..'fc,s“_".g.ﬁ-,'

#80-471-SPHXA
Ave. ath Election District
bty HiL . 4th Councilmanic District

#65-240RX
in existing auto service

station _
VAR-setbacks/signs

nd the site plan in case
Exception for a food store/

for Speclal Hearing to ame
retition for variance filed

petition filed Tor Special
xisting auto service station;

petition filed
no. 65-240RX;

car wash in e
for setbacks and signs.

Order of the Dn.Z.C. DENYING all Petitions.

Notice of Appeal received from Anthony J. DiPaula,
of Exxon Corp., the petitioner.

sed site plan submitted by Mr.

March 22, 1989

June 1 Esquire on behalf

June 30
DiPaula.

January 17, 1990 Revi
Hearing before the Board {(FMD).

r of the Board GRANTING
nd, and Disney).

ebruary 9
; ! Petitions with restrictions

February 23 Opinion and Orde

{Foreman, Morela

H
Qrder for Appeal filed in the cCct,BCo by h.
jé Esquire on behalf of Fellowship Forest Comm. ASSOC.,

petition to accompany appeal also filed.
March 16 Certificate of Notice sent to all intere
May 14, 1990 jl‘ranscr'ipt of testimony filed; Record of Proceedings filec;.o iion

’ Order of the Circuit Court AFFIRMING poard's February 237r' pinion

October 29 4{/ Or e rder. (Judge James T. Smith, Jr.)

patrick Stringer, dre,
Protestant;

March 14

sted partles.




ot

10/29/90 ~CBA AFFIRMED (Janes T. Smith, Jr., JuaE{ﬁ

IR -fHF. MATTER OF THE AP?I;iCATiOH‘ L IN THE CIRCUIT COURT : S . e ' ' T )
¢ o : : e L - , - . _ _ - Exxon _;prporation. Appellee (hereinafter referred to as -

OF EXXCH CORPORATION FOR A ~ _ FOR BALTIMCRE COUNTY - I ‘ o , _ 7
° S T : SRR : Teowt i © "pppellee") filed a Petition with the 2Zoning - Commissioner for

¢ a3 '.“ g

APPe;laﬂ§' rai;es‘the following issues in its Petition on

A r

hppeal, namely:

Tt
————

i - udauodisod J0J UOSES JINNEUOI

o SR .

Baltimore . COunty'ffor1 a VSpécial Excéption to pefmit operation of a ’

S

A1SSOd SY NMOOS

twenty-four hour food store in combination with a_gaél-and  gq‘:Safvide

PR

ONINOTIOH SHLNO

PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE WEST ST | - S . - . ‘ peoe T - o T B RV . : ‘

o N : : . : | : : : ' '  stacion on the northeast corner of Goucher Boulevard and Putty Hill SR : o 1) That the Boari's Order = granting ”th o

E | - ' w | o - - ' woo L S s B . Exception wa i , - e Special
VARD : : - s arbitra c

SICE OF GOUVCHER BOULE . I : : : I , Avenue. _matter of lew; and LY. aprlc%qus and erroneous as a

L

NORTH SIDE OF BUTTY HILL AVENUE | - | | - - - __ e B - 5 me e | |

o - - : ' , o ' ' : R - S : L R b ard's Order granti ;

: : . - . . : _ e : o o Exception is ing the Special

UCHER BOULEVARD . . : ‘ - : S e . o " unsupported b o :

(800 GO ; U _ : ‘ _ . Fellowship Forest Community Association, Appellant (hereinafter I S ~ sugstantla}_ evidence in 1ighty' ogmﬁ:'nz;,tﬁze“al agd
| . : ‘ - . | . | : o o L - ~~_ and that the Bo - record,

ELECTION DISTRICT 2 . : : _ o A ard had no 1 S f it e

9TH o o ' _ referred to as ,"Appellant") is a group of residents residing in the ' _ o upon which to base its conclu:g:g? :afl‘:i—nt evidence

“

113 5} UOTIIRJSNIEY 10 19pI0 OV " P03 31 uo .

J'awp Suusay 31 01 .lqu_ poyRal J WIS B ) - -
ue 03 NG

B

03 Jieys §Isun0)

Aue 0y aqease 1ou 1 e Tuuwy M0q

ATH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT | - : | o R | o o ) _

4 *-C : _ _: . area of Putty Kill Road and Goucher Boulevard. appellant has appealed B o ' : 3) - That the Board's Order granting' the s N
‘ ' ' B  Exception exceeded th N Speci

jurisdiction of the Board? statutory authority or

'sﬁogléwl_i n;q:q ) m afseiid '

K pam ST

. - - 7 -Spm - . | B g . . . ' - . . !
'ZQﬂING-NQ B9-471 ~ : .. : from the Board's decision granting a special Exception to Appellee,

' 'M.l'l ol mpd .

ELLO ST COMMUNITY ASSCC. : o | | ‘ |
F WSHIP FOREST : : : which allows Rppellee to construct ‘and operate a food store in - . E - Appellant has presented no argument or authorit
. “ppellant . . . - . . e N B specifi ion | | ority for the
o B combinaticn with a gas and go station on the site of their existing : o o pec c proposition raised in its third contention abo
‘ . ' : i ' ve. Certainly,

Y : - . . . . - t . .
automotive service station. (opinion ®.5)} | | : _, he Board did not exceed its statutory and jurisdictional authority in

considering Appellee's Petition for Special Exception. Whether th$
V - e

~5TPd SINGWANODLS0d PRIOAUL |25uncd 1I¥ 01 Adoo » yaim "3

APIPARUL A YIRD 13RI

' ' | In granting Appellee's Special Exception, with certain | 2 " Board properly exercised its jurisdiction and authorit
EXXON CORPORATION CASE NO. g90-CSP-974 ) ' Limi - . . . _ vith th _ ¥ consistent
B jmitations, the ~ard determined that the proposed construction of a - e applicable statutes will be considered j
. B in connection with
Appellee B convenience store and gas and go station would neither contribute to Appellant's firs*t and second issues noted above

any substantial increase in volume of traffic nor conflict with

.

Cpou w2300 JUIAIOU JOU JB ] 3 URPURED Wjuod 0l {)

OPINION and ORDER - : . _ _ ) .
Section 502.1 of the Baltimore county Zoning Regulationms. (B.C.Z.R.} | Adppellant's contentions raised in issues No. 1 and N
' ' . 1 and No. 2 above

s

L

umnmwthwmméﬁmﬂsﬁ,_rﬂ:;_; 3f;A# T T R T

CIMO— UL

will be considered together.

i i i from the Board of Appeals for ; .
A hearing this Repeal eF . (opinion Pp.5) However, the Board did find that the operation of a In
support of these. contentions

55V [E21030 0 JOFATIC A1 J0 VOTW2L 43 01 P 2 o TYTE IO SAVE RRIALIA SINARANOATS

Appellant cites Section 502.1 of the

paltimore County (hereinafter referred to as .
Baltimore County Zoning

Biswy Anp. .3

vgoard") was held and ,
) ngas-and go" on a z4 hour basis would be an intrusion inte the quiet

uuud

Bigsy AINP-UON
4 oo

argum ; ties presented on September 11 1990. ) ‘ ] : -
ar ent of counsel for all parties ¥ P ' residential nature of the neighborhood. Consequently, the Board Requlations (hereinafter referred to as "B.C.Z.R.")
. sler laadle - The inY

ipt of the roceedings before the Board : o -
s court sesimed B2 Franse ’ ’ ) limited the hours of the station’s operation to the period from 6:00 - applicable provisions to the Special Exception in the |
g e instant case

"¢

SOoUAIAUOT ¥

N

i ibi i the Memoranda submittad b counsel, and . , -
e . reestves ™ Y : a.m. to 12:00 midnight. (Opinion Pp- 3) ’ B involve the burden on Appellee to prove that the use for which th
: . whic e

p—
e i—

x P Dt DR ; ; dated February 23, 1990. : . \
o bidRd Sewros ol the Cpinion of the Board dated Februat 5 special Exception is requested will not:

-1nd 3q 150U A IV - K{21EIPIWL PAHJLIOU 3q 15DW 230 1u;m'uz!;g‘v’;q;

BT BRI R _
' 3 U d'g’os;\ ) L - .L :“_-‘. oo S » . - ) , ‘ |
PR .GJ?B;OHH mm R AT TP . : wi?%alr): de;.r thnt;l to the health, safety or general
3 I S - S ' ; . o e locality inveolved; (b) t
FILED 0 congestion in road ’ ) tend to create
\'506"

create a potential hazard from ... danger; {g) be

==

i i i f the roperty's o
jnconsistent with the purposes o property U additional ten percent of the existling traffic would be generated B The Board found that bppellee's proposal had gone to great

soning classification or in any other way inconiistent
- » - 3 < t - -._.‘ - _.l . -
w:.th“the spirit and intent of these 2oning reguiations S colely for use of the convenience store only-
: i d the (1 ‘ Appellee's best advsntage, but also in the best interest of -Appel].ee's - T L IN THE MATTER OF
port of its position the (1) o oy < - THE APPLICATION OF IN THE
: Mr. Mumpower furtner testified that the level of service at the neighbors. (Opinion P.5) As for crime, trash and lighting, these EXXON CORPORATION CI
‘ - FOR A SPECIAL HEARING, SPECIAL RCULT COURT
jons (putty Hill poad at Hillen Road and Putty Hill Road B problems were considered by the Board and addressed by the : : EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE ON FOR
o RIS PIEQ:OPERTY LOCATED ON THE
restrictions placed on the hours of HAppellee's operation, the - WEST SIDE OF GOUCHER BOULEVARD . AL
: Rt - !:gg'gﬂ SIDE PUTTY HILL AVENUE BALTIMORE COUNTY
ellee's Special Exception. Mr. Mumpower testified prohibition of video games and other amusement devices, the N GOUCHER BOULEVARD)
| 9th ELECTION DISTRICT No. 78/174/30C€=914
g the volume of rraffic, Baltimore County employs & o requirement that Appellee place proper trash receptacles both inside | S 4th COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
. S ZONING NO. B9-471-SPHXA

FELLOWSHIP FOREST COMMUNITY

scale of A through F, with A through D being an acceptable lavel of and outside the convenience store, and the limitation of after-hours R
‘ PR ASSOCIATION,

(r.71-12; T.76-77) _: ' lengths to make the subject site more attractive and safe, not only to

Appellant further cites in sup

legislative policy with respect to service stations contained in the

findings of the Baltimore County comeil set forth ia B.C.2.R. Section two intersect

n the B.C.Z2.R. to permit levard) would basically remain the same in the event the

405.1A, and (2} the intention e.cpressed i at Goucher Bou

automative service stations only in accordance with comprehensive Board granted App

that in measurin

planning goals and to requlate motor vehicle access to such uses so as

to cause minimum djsruption of traffic. 8.C.Z.R. Section 405.1B
service, and E and F indicating failing intersections. (T.75) Mr. lighting to only that necessary for security. (Opinion 5.5) =
. | ' e ~ Appellant
' : * * *

Mumpower continued in his testimony that Baltimore County rates the

t the intersection of putty Hill Road and Goucher The Board concluded that the standards which must be met before k s MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
L . . . ‘,_]

The Opinion of the Board makes clear that it considered

ye policy and the statutory factors to level of service a

Baltimore County's legislati |
and that o granting appellec’s _.: the grant of a Special Exception were. satisfied by Appellee's

Roulevard at & level C (T.75).

ing at the order passed in this case.
Defendant, Fellowship Forest Community Association, by

implement that policy in arriv
d not change. (T.79) evidence, and that allowing the Special Exception for a convenience

proposed special [ ception this rating level woul

store/gas and go in place of an automotive full service station was its attorney, H. Patrick Stringer, Jr., requests an extension of

s testified that if the Special Exception
time for forwarding the transcript and record in the

Appellant's witnesse
ranted, the already bottle-necked traffic would increase, as Appellee also called pavid Wang of Frederick ward Associates. ) consistent with the legislative policy of the B.C.Z.R. As in dicated
were g ’ -

included in the Request for above in this Opinion there was competent, material and substantial above-captioned matter, and for reasons states as follows:

He testified that the additional signs

and danger to Calvert Hall students
1. That on March 14, 1990 the Appellant, Fellowship

would crime, trash, noise, |

ssing Goucher Baulevard to gt rafter school ShACKST: However,  E° Variance wauld not shine directly into the homes in the ares (T.49): evidence to support the Board's decision, and, consequently, the

Cross _ :

John Hamill and Melvin Morris, offered that there would not be an & preciable jncrease in the amount of trash Board's Order was not arbitrary, capricious or erroneous as a matter Forest Community Association, filed a timely appeal from a
decision of the Board of Appeals, at which time it requested the

of Appellant's own witnesses,
on the premises from the convenience store {T.52); that the e of law.

testimony to the effect that the existing traffic congestion whicn
convenience store, with gas pumps only, would be a "cleaner" operation court Reporter. S n pestt, o propare ine 1t remete?

record for filing in these proceedings.

and that the adjustment For the aforegoing reasons, the Decision of the County Bo rd of . PR ol IS
: : ._ A

Appeals for Baltimore County is hereby ~ AFFI : ¥ S
f - ' " Appellant's counsel that the transcript was “destroyed in the

they observed 1is caused primarily by commuter traffic and not from

existing service station. e than the existing full service station (T.56);
| in lighting proposed would lessen the prospect of crime. (T.64-65)

(1.175-176, 180-181) .
N this Appeal to be paid by Appellant.

traffic generated solely bY Exxon's
2. That on April 9, 1990, the Court Reporter informed

Regarding concern for calvert Hall students, there was evidence ey computer,” and that she would not be able to complete the
) ' L L

" @ng i S transcript in time for a timely filing. (A copy of Ms. Peatt's
/Z;;x c&f’ /570 ":‘-:_. o note to counsel is attached hereto.)

Ollie Mumpower of Traffic Group. Inc. was called on behalf of

that the students already cross putty Hill Road to go to Towson

jfied that a study of the site at issue, 88 well as L
than an . Marketplace after school. (T.163-167)

Appellee. He test

JTS/ss
3. That counsel for Exxon Corporation nhas agreed to

Copy: H. patrick Stringer, Jr., Esq. : - .
Anthony DiPaula, Esd. i the extension.

-b-—

similar sites was done, and that 1in his Opinion, no more
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(800 GOUCHER BOULEVARD)

9th ELECTION DISTRICT

4th COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
ZONING NO. 89-471-SPHXA
TELLOWSHIP FOREST COMMUNITY
ASSOCIATION,

CIRCUIT COURT.

' BALTIMORE COUNTY

Appellant
e | .

ORDER

for Extension of Time, it is this day of

No. 78/174/90CG-974

Upon consideration and review of the Appellant's Motion

1990, by the CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY,

of thirty (3C) days, and shall be filed with the Court on or
before May 14, 1990.

ORDERED, That the time for forwarding the transcript

and r_cord in the above-captioned case be extended for a period
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CIRCUIT COURT
FOR

BALTIMORE COUNTY

No. 78/174/90CG-974

Appellant

ORDER

Upon consideration and review of the Appellant’'s Motion

for Extension of Time to File Memorandum, it is this
of

day
» 1990, by the CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE

COUNTY,

ORDERED, That the time for filing Appellant's
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ANDRERW JANGUITTO

”9**"“““' ,';f': | Juné'lﬁ, 1990

Circuit Court for Baltimore éounty
County Courts Building '
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No. 78/174/900G-794
Exxon Corporation

Dear Sir or Madam:

_ T.am £iling a Motion for Extension of Time to
File a legal Memorandum required under Maryland Rule
B12. So that the Court is not confused or mislead, I
wish to make it clear that I have requested a thirty
day extension to file the Memorandum, but opposing
counsel has agreed to an extension for only seven days.

Very truly yours,

H. Patrick Stringer, Jr.

HPS:cp

cc: -~ Anthony DiPaula, Esquire
Phyliss “riedman, Esquire
Steven Buckingham, Esquire
« County Board of Appeals

Enclosure
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of thirty (30) days, and shall be filed with the Court on or

the above matter.
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ANSWER_TD PE ION ON APPEA -~

Exxon corporation, Appellee, py F. Vernon Boozer,

Anthony J. piPaula anc Jouahey & Boozer, P.A., its attorneys,

in Answer to the Petition on_Appealrfiled by Fellowship Forest

sociation, Appellant, states:

Community As
tion fails to state a claim upon

1. That the Peti

which relief can be granted.

s the allegations of paragraph 1 of

2. That it denie

that the record in

and further answering states

the Petition,
ry to the conclusory allegations of

the case is directly contra

that paragraph.

3 That it denies the allegations of paragraph 2 of

that the record in
rd.

the Petition, and further answering states

its entirety overwhelmingly supports the decision of the Boa

site to remove the existing structure and rebu.1d the gas station
as a "gas-and-go® operation with a convenience store.

After an evidentiary hearing, the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner found that t.e proposed use at the particular
location would have an adverse impact above and beyond that
inherently associated with such a special exception use, and that
the Petitioner failed to show that the proposed use would be
conducted without real detriment to the neighborhood and would
not adversely affect the public interest. The Deputy Zoning
Commissioner therefore denied the Petition for Special Exception
and Variance.

The Petitioner appealed the decision of the Deputy
zoning Commissioner to the County Board of Appeals. Although the
Roard of Appeals found that "the operation of this site on a
24-hcur basis is an absolute intrusion into the guiet residential
nature of this neighborhood which had existed and should continue
to exist after the hour of midnight...” the Board granted the
Smecial Exception to have a food store in combination with an
automotive service station, but restricted the operation of the
business in several ways, including limiting the hours of
operation to 6:00 a.m. until 12 midnight.

Fellowship Forest Community Association, a Homeowners
Association representing the residential neighborhood located
directly across from the Exxon service station, has filed this
Appeal from the decision of the County Board of Appeals granting

H the Special Exception and Variance.

‘_the Petition, and would demand stri

fthereof.

the Appellant, pursuant to Rule 2-323(f).

-

S if” o U
' That it denies the allegations of paragraph 3 of~:,

ct proof of the allegations

5, lhat further answering, by way o¢f negative

defense, Appellee'raises the defense of the legal existence of

-

WHEREFORE, having fully answered, Appellee requests

that this Honorable cQurt. -
A. Dismiss the Appeal with costs. and

B. i Grant unto Appellee such other and further relief

—— . -

as the Court deens appropriate.

F. Vernow’ Boozer

4/4./\_/
anthofiy J. DiPaula
Covahey & Boozer, P.A.
614 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) 828-9441

90-03-73.cb

-‘mailed, first class, postaga prepaid to H.

Jr., Esquire,

" Statement of Facts

Exxon proposes to demolish the existing building at
this gas station and rebuild with a convenience store measuring

24 feet by 46 feet, construct a canopy, and increase the number

of gas pumps from 4 to 6. (T.95).

to operate the mini-market, Exxon will sell a variety of snack

bakery products, snack foods, beauty items and "impulse type

products.* (T.97).

corner of Goucher Boulevard and Putty Hill Avenue in Towson
[

are residential garden apartments (T.43), and Fellowship Forest
r
a residential neighborhood of 125 large, single family homes of

high value. (T.42, 168). Diagonally across the intersection of
Goucher Boulevard and Putty Hill Avenue is Calvert Hall College
’

a high school for more than 1,000 boys. (T.42, 158). Directly

behind the gas station are the Courthouse Square apartments,
residential garden apartments with mostly elderly residents.
(T.43, 182). Behind the Courthouse Square Apartments is located
the community of Greenbrier, another residential neighborhood of

individual homes, and to the west of Greenbrier are more

grocery located in an old house on the corner of Hillen Road and
Radebaugh's Florist, there are no other commercial businesses

3

Exxon desires to operate the
stor2 Z4 hours a day, although the existing gas station presently

operates between 6:00 a.m., and 12 midnight. (T.99). 1If allowed

items, including soft Jdrinks, coffee, tea, milk, dairy products

The gas station in question is located on the northwest

Maryland. Directly across Putty Hill Avenue from the gas station

% residential neighborhoods. Indeed, with the exception of a small

| . o .
x nnxar cxmu that on this &" day of narch, 1990, !

a copy of the foregoing Answer to Petition for appeal was
Patrick Stringer,"

Mudd, Harrison & Burch, 300 Jetferson Building,-

105 W.y‘hesapeake Avenue, Towson, Haryland 21204. cOunty Board

of Appeals, Room 315, COunty office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake

Avenue, Towson, Maryland.21204 Steven Buckingham, Esquire, 915"

Cathedral Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21201; and Phyliss

Friedman, Esquire, Pecple's Couhsel for Baltimore County, 409

Washington Avenue, Suite 900, Towson, Maryland 21204.7°

.

Anthony J. DiPaula

90-03-73.cb .

IN THE MATTER OF ' - . IN THE

west of Goucher Boulevard u

from the gas station.

area is strictly residential, with "many residential

neighborhoods” from Goucher Boulevard to York Boad.

Exxon's own site plann
already a significant problem at the site.

Avenue just west of the intersect

one lane, causing a bottleneck of traffic moving towards the

Towson central business district a mile away.

the Exxon station westbound until York Road, a distance of

approximately one mile, Putty Hill Avenue {which turns into

Hillen Road and then Burke Avenue),

in each direction. (T.47). This road travels through

residential neighborhcsés

Moreover, because of a concrete median across from the gas

station on Putty Hill Avenue.

on Putty Hill Avenue must turn right and proceed through the

residential areas on the two lane street.

median on Goucher Boulevard prevents traffi

on Goucher Boulevard fr

on Goucher Boulevard (r.46), and therefore,
on Goucher Boulevard mus

of Fellowship Forest. (T.148).

Numerous residents of the surrounding communities

appeared at both the hearing before the Deputy Zoning

Commissioner and the Board of Appeals to oppose the Special
and expressed their concerns that a

4

Exception,

ntil York Road, approximately one mile
(T.43-44, 66-67, 136-137). Otherwise, the

(T.44-45).

er admitted traffic congestion is

(T.47). Putty Hill

jon narrows from two lanes to

(r.46-47). From

is a two lane road, one lane

= until it reaches York Road. (T.45).
all traffic exiting the gas station

(T.45, 46, 57). A

ic exiting the station

om turning left and proceeding northbound

all traffic exiting

t turn right and also pass the boundary

convenience store
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Appellant, Fellowship Forest Community Associatﬁoﬁ; by
i :
its attorney, H. Patrick Stringer, Jr., pursuant to Maryland Rule
Bl2, submits this legal memorandum in support of its Appeal.

Statement of the Case‘

Exxon Corporation filed a Petition with the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County for a Special Exception to
permit a food store in‘combination with an existing automotive
gas service station on the northeast corner of Goucher Boulevard
and Putty Hill Avenue; and a variance to permit a commercial
building abutting a residential zone to have a rear yard setback
of 13 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet.l The Petitioner
further requested a variance to permit additional signage at

the site. 1In essence, the Petitioner requests a change in the

1 At the Board of Appeals, the Petitioner withdrew its
request for the setback variance. (T.7).

at this site will add further to traffic congestion. During the
CRG process, the Zoning Committee comments express concerns
regarding ingress to and egress from the gas station. (T.45).

Mr. Louis E. Helidrick, Assistant Principal of Calvert
Hall High School, testified that the administration of Calvert
Hall opposes the Special Exception, because of their concern that
students, who will in all probability patronize the convenience
store, were in danger crossing such a busy intersection to get to
the mini-market, "an attractive nuisance". (T.157). Calvert
Hall's baseball field is located directly across the intersection
from the gas station, and fans attending the games could 21so be
expected to patronize the store, at their peril crossing the
intersection. (T.161).

Residents of the surrounding communities also expressed
fears of increased crime, trash, noise, lighting and people

congregating because of the convenience store's presence, which

the Board of Appeals permitted to be open until midnight.

Exxon is also seeking to increase the area of signage
to 275 feet, to advise the public of the convenience store, even
though the existing signage already exceeds 100 square feet
permitted by the County Regulations. (T.22, 25, 30). Thus, the
additional signage requested is in addition to a variance already
granted by the County. (T.31). The new sign Exxon wants to adad
is 19.2 square feet, lighted, and will be directly across the
street from the residential homes in Fellowship.Forest. (T.48,
49, 51).

Exxon intends to operate the store 24 hours a day

5




and 12 midnight.

Ar ent

The Bazltimore County Zoning Regulations (hereinafter

provides that before any Special Exception may be granted, the
Petitioner must prove that the use for which the Special

Exception is requested will not:

*"{a) be detrimental to the health,

safety, or general welfare of the
locality involved;

{b} tend t.' create congestion in
roads, streets or alleys therein;

{c) create a potential hazard from
fire, panic or other danger;

(d) tend to over crowd land and
cause undue concentration of
population;

(e) interfere with adequate provisions
for schoolsf parks, water, sewerage,
transportation or other public

requirements, conveniences or
improvements;

(f) interfere with adeguate light
and air;

(g} be inconsistent with the purposes
of the property's zoning classification
nor in any other way inconsistent with

the spirit and intent of these zoning
regulations;

(h) be inconsistent with the impermenable
6

residents that the additional business attracted to the

mini~market will increase traffic congestio. and crime

will create noise pollution from car engines, car radios and

conversation. (T.192-1%3). The proposed convenience store will

be only 56 feet from the nearest apartment building, certainly

within earshot. (T.193). As Mr. Sauter noted, citizens living

in a residential area are entitled to quiet, and traffic noise
from cars constantly entering and leaving a convenience store isg

not conducive to a residential environment, and would have an

adverse affect on the community. (T.193),.

Exxon paraded witnesses before the Board of Appeals to

express their opinions that the Special Exception would be

compatible with the requirements of B.C.Z.R. Section 502.1, but
]

their opinions lack any factual support. Exxon's site engineer
r

Mr. Wang, admitted that traffic is already heavy and congested,
traffic bottlenecks as Putty Hill Avenue decreases from two lanes
to one lane west of the site, and the only egress from the

station is to turn right and proceed one mile through residential

neighborhoods. He also testified that existing signage already

exceeds that permitted by the County Regulations, and the

increased signage desired by Exxon will further exceed the

Regulations. The additional signage desired by Exxon of 19.2

square feet will be lighted and located directly across the
street from the homes in Fellowship Forest. His opinion,

therefore, that the proposed use will not adversely impact

{ (T.26, 57), but the Board of Appeals, in granting the Specialei .
Exception, limited the operation to the hours between 6:00 a.m. :

“8.C.2.R."), Section 405.4D8 provides that a food store with less
than 5,000 square feet in combination with a service station is a

use permitted only by Special Exception., B.C.Z.R., Section 502.1

{T.192).
Moreover, Mr. Sauter testified that the business at a mini-market

. sutféée and vegetative retention :
provisions of these zoning regulations.

The Baltimore County Council has expressly stated its

Legislative policy with respect to automotive service stations:

»rindings--The location of automotive =
gservice stations and certain other vehicle-

. oriented uses has often generated undesirable
strip commercial development; further,
access to automotive-service stations and
certain other vehicle-oriented uses has
caused excessive traffic congestion, thus
depreciating or jeopardizing public investment
in roads and resulting in an increased need
for additional highways; further, such uses
have in many instances been designed and
operated s0 as to be unsightly, resulting in
conditions deleterious to the general welfare
of the community; further, automotive-service
stations. tend to take on ancillary uses which,
if not properly requlated, often become
objectionable; further, the overabundance of
automobile-service stations in certain areas
has resulted in improper maintenance and
abandonment of the premises, thereby engendering
neighborhood blight; and further, that automotive-
service stations constitute the most numerous of
all vehicle-oriented uses; and in view of all of
.the foregoing, the public health, welfare and
safety requires that these regulations be
promulgated. B.C.Z.R. Section 405.1A.

purpose--It is the purpose of this sec?ion to
permit the location of automotive-service
stations...only in accordance with comprehensive
planning goals, especially 1in relating service
stations to neighborhood, community, or town
centers; to regulate motor-vehicle access to
such uses so as to cause minimum disruption of
traffic.... B.C.Z.R. Section 405.1B

The evidence before the Board of Appeals permits only

one conclusion: that granting Exxon a Special Exception to

operate a convenience store in conjunction with the gas station

at the intersection of Goucher Boulevard and Putty Hill Avenue
will be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of
| 7

the Deputy Zoning Commissioner found, his own factual testimony
contradicts his conclusion.

Mr. Wang further testified that a convenience store

in conjunction with a gas station would not increase business or
traffic. (T.27). However, the testimony of Mark Hoffman, a
construction and maintenance engineer with Exxon, contradicts Mr.
Wwang's testimony. According to Mr. Hoffman, Exxon's marketing
studies indicate that convenience product business has increased
dramatically (T.104), and Exxon expects an increase in the number
of cars at the site with the addition of a mini-market. (T.115).
Another witness called by Exxon, Mr. Mumpower, testified that his
consulting comp« Y observed two other gas stations with
convenience stores and found that as much as 10% of the business
used the convenience store only, and did not come to the station
for gas. (T.77, 81). Incredibly, however, Mr. Mumpower
testified that a convenience store would increase traffic at the

intersection by "two vehicles in the morning and three vehicles

in the evening.” (r.78-79) . Mr. Mumpower based his opinion on a
»study"” by his company observing two other gas stations. (T.83,
87) .. Mr. Mumpower, himself, did not personally conduct or
observe the traffic at the two other stations with a convenience
store. (T.84). The traffic counts on which Mr. Mumpower based
his opinion were conducted by observing only two gas stations on

only one day for only four hours. (T.84-85). Mr. Mumpower has

and knows of no study, that compares traffic to

the residentia1 neighborhoods adjacent to the gas statioﬂ. the-lr

Special Exeeption'will add to already congeseed roads, and is

. offered, and the intersection of Goucher Boulevard and Putty Hill

" .
card" for the high school students, creating a safety hazard for

the boys crossing the congested intersection. (T.161-163).

and Melvin Morris, a 32 year resident, testified that the
intersection at Goucher Boulevard and Putty Hill Avenue is
already terribly congested, and particularly so at the entrance
to the gas station, where Putty Hill Avenue merges to one lane
and cars enter and exit the station. (T.169-178).
directly affects Fellowship Forest because traffic exiting the

station to go southbound on Goucher Boulevard at first proceeds

‘ inconsistent with the Legislative Policy as stated in B.C.Z.R.

Section 405.1. The location of Calvert Hall College, a boys'

high school of over 1,000 students diagonally across the .

ineersection from the site, is a unique circumstance apblieable
to Exxon's request for a Special Exception. The administfation
of Calvert Hall High School opposes the convenience stofe because

it will attract students to buy the sodas and snack foods

Avenue is a dangerous intersection for pedestrians to cross

(T.157~160). The administration foresees students walking over

to the convenience store and back to Calvert Hall after class and

before after-school activities begin, or “dashing across the

street® . buy snacks while watching a game at the baseball field

located diagonally across the intersection. (T.161). As the

Vice Principal noted, a convenience store will be a "drawing

John Hamill, a 10 year resident of Fellowship Forest,

The traffic

8

indeed, contradicts Exxon's own marketing studies that a
convenience store will increase business at the site. (T.104,
115).

Moreover, Mr. Mumpower has no knowledge of how many
pedestrians will come to the convenience store and has not even
considered whether it could potentially become a "hang out."
(T.86)., Mr. Mumpower has not considered whether Calvert Hall
students will frequent the mini-market, and if so, how safe or
accessible the intersection is for pedestrians. (T.86).

Norman Gerber, proffered as an urban designer, based
his opinion of compliance with Section 502.1 on what he heard at
the hearing itself and on his review of the CRG file and the
Zoning Regulations themselves, (T.130, 138), that is, he did not
himself study the impact on traffic congestion. (T.145, 151).
Mr. Gerber admitted the limited means of ingress'and egress to
the station is already "“a problem," and constitutes poor traffic
management. (T.147). All traffic leaving the gas station must
pass Fellowship Forest's boundary. (T.148).

Exxon's site planner has not "studied" whether an
increase in trash from candy, cakes, cokes or package goods sold

at the proposed store will be a problem, (T.53), and in fact,

that a convenience store will not add to traffic is baseless, and

deferred those questions to an Exxon representative, (T.53, 55).

first proeeedé westbound on Putty Hill Avenue approximately one
bloeﬁ?:agﬁfhen_tufns leftﬁand double backs on Hillen Road past
the_heus;:-in Fellowship forest. (T.170). Traffic that proceeds
weetbouhd on Puttf.Hill Avenue until Hillen_ Road and Burke Avenue
aleo passee hoﬁes located in Feallowship Forest:

The gas station is already the only commercial
developﬁent on the west eide of Goucher Boulevard from Joppa Road
to Loch Raven Boulevard, and this request is a variance on a
variance. '(T.172]. The community surrounding this site does not
want more commercial business added to the already existing
anomaly. (T.176). This gas station would be the only business
open all night near Fellowship Forest. {(T.173). The sign Exxon
wants to make even kigger and brighter is across Hiilen Road from
a number of homes in Fellowship Forest, and already sticks out
"like a scre thumb.” (T.174).

In addition to the community concerns over traffic
congestion, residents of Fellowship Forest and the Courthouse
SQuare Apartments fear that with the addition of another business
to the site, particularly a mini-market, crime, noise, trash and
loitering will necessarily increase as a result of the
mini-market attracting strangers into the community, particularly
after dark. (T.172-17§, 183-184, 190).

Mr. Greg Sauter, Director of Residential Management for
the Panser Management Company which operates the Courthouse
Square Apartments, testified on behalf of his Company in opposing
the Special Exception requested by Exxon. {(T.191). Panser
Management Company shares the concerns of the Courthouse Sguare

9

opposed to a closed gas station, (T.54, 63), although Exxon
admitted "secured facilities" are needed to protect convenience
stores from crime and Exxon will take greater precautions against

crime if a convenience store is built. (T.54).

Exxon has the financial wherewithal to parade "expert”

witnesses before the Board of Appeals to say the buzz words

required by section 502.1, but none of Exxon's witnesses had a
sufficient factual basis or personal knowledge to support their
opinions. John Hamill, a long term resident of Fellowship
Forest, summarized the testimony of Exxon's experts best when he

noted that the consultants who "don't live there; I live

there..."” and base their opinion on a 4 hour traffic study do not

have a sufficient foundation to support their conclusions.
Moreover, the experts disregard Exxon's proposal to increase

their pumps by 50% and build a convenience store for the purpose

. .
of generating income and increasing business, and despite Exxon’s

intentions, the experts are still willing to opine, without
factual basis, that traffic will not increase. Their testimony
is simply unfounded.

Counsel for the petitioner admits that the Petitioner
has the burden of proving that traffic will not be further

congested by the addition of a convenience store at the site.

{ never conducted,

L) - o . . V ; ; | ls
surrounding communities i : R X : o a station with a g b A AR T
s without any foundation. 1Indeed, as . a gas station before and after its conversion t et e Boron renresentative, however, M. resentahe, o ; S .

going to be required that

10

convenience store. (T.86). Without such a study, any opinion

11

department, had not addressed the question whether trash will
increase. (T.120). Nor has Exxon done any studies regarding
whether a convenience store is typically the target of crime as

12

on the prediction that "syventually its

Hillen Road get widened to two lanes..." and the residents of

Fellowship Forest and Greenbrier will *have to give up part nf

their front yards on [Hillen Road] to alleviate the traffic

13




problem.® (T.196). S ec1n1 n - AT i
- » E S i X . E . i
P xceptionz, however, are not to be ;- *: CERTIPICATE OF SERVICE o e

granted based on what can be 4 . L _ 3 .
n the future to accommodate . R ' : TR I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this 2 7 day of June,

ot

the use, but rather, . 1 e
+ Whether the use wi BT . T L , .
will adversely impact . 1990, a °°Pies of the foregoing vere mailed, postage prepald, to v - ' S I
. B IN THE MATTER OF o « IN THE

Exxon has request : . ' ‘ R S
quested a Special Exception to | - . County poard of Appeals, Room 315, County Office Building, 111 W. AR THE APPLICATION OF - x R
| o EXXON_CORPORATION & CIRCUIT COURT =~ T | DR '
- S ' B0 TEEEE o r~?”v The law ls well settled in Maryland that a court will

existing conditions.
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with its gas station for | [RERE = : Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204; Anthony DiPaula. 1 AN ' FOR A SPECIAL HEHRING SPECIAL -
: " |l EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE ON * FOR : ' o v N
~ 1 - R ot substitute its judgment in a zoning case as to the

no other purpouse than to a | Yy AV
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A R L soundness og an action taken by a zoning Board {f the question
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Jl he added business. Buckingham, ESQUire, 915 Cathedral Street, Baltimore, Maryland -. : - NORTH SIDE PUTTY HILL AVENUE .
‘ CASE NUMBER: 73/174/90cc-974
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| s (800 GNUCHER BOULEVARD) . : N
§ o o i decided by the Board was fairly debatable and its action is not

operate a convenience store i : .
n conjunction B : :
with this particular . 41201, and Phyliss Friedman, Esquire, People's Counsel for . STH EL&CTION DISTRICT
g 4TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT | | . b o
' ' RS shown to' have been ‘arbltrary, capricious, oOT illegal.

gas station is not com N o
| patible with the . .
‘ spirit and harmony of - . Baltimore County, 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 900, Towson, : N ‘ ZONING NO. 89-471- ~SPHXA
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Maryland 21204. | | . | |
' Ry FELLOWSHIP FOREST COMMUNITY Furthermore, the actlon of th

the Baltimore County Zoning Reguletions.
ASSOCIATION | B o |
| | | | | e 51f, or. the evldence presented,rthe matter

The testimony
is falrly depatable

establ -
ishes that a.convenience store at this particular site will L ‘ o ' |
- ‘ . o . Appellant R | o N DA b
S B R D and the facts presented are sufficient to support the cecision.

H. Patrick stringer, JZ. * * * * * * * - _ L
= . The Court will not set aslda a decision by a Zoning Board 1f

r : _ :
esidents and high school students rearby and will further . . : -
r o APPELLEE'S MEMOPANDUM PURSUANT 70 RULE B-12 ‘ e i
' 1 . | there 1is substantial evidence to justify the Boards findings

congest the roads. e
' : _ s Exxon Corporation, Appellee, by Anthony J. piPaula and :
. ' : and the decision is not arbitrary, capriclous  oOF

ad
versely affect the safety and general welfare of the many

Conclusion ; . ,
| Covahey & Boozer, p.A., its attorneys, hereby submits this S : _
' - discriminatory. crother, Inc. V. Johnson, 225 Md. 379 (1961} ;
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e Fellowship Forest Community Association requests e _ o
o ' | | 51 Memorandum ~f Law pursuant to Rule B-12. : ;
' Erdman v. Board of Zoning Appeals of Baltimore County, 212 Md.
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urt to reverse the decision of the Board of Appeals and .
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v Exxon Corporation's Petition for a Special Exception and e
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H., Patrick Stringer
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hearing, the Appellant,
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At the beginning of the
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the site after hours. (See Board's opinion and Ordar, page 5).

3 . i and its neighbors {See Board's 0pinion,'page 5). -one'of the
There was absolutely no rational reason,given the Board for B Co : h
n | Jd increase the crime in the | . : 9rotestant/Appe11ant 3 own.witnesses, John Hammil, a Fellowship R Rt S : R |
_even inferring that the new use would Zn¢t | BN EE | - B use of the ro 1 . Furthermore there is ° ha epi R
) | | -, - ' Forest resident, admitted in this direCt teStimonY that the B ’ P pe GJ ? v . PR ﬁmor ' t nﬁ e ok _”postage prepaid. to: H. Patrick siringer, Jr. Esquire, Mudd,
' - B . substantial evidence in *the .record to au ort the Boaro gl R
pp L RN "Harrison & Burch, 300 Jefferson auilding, 105 W. Chesapeake

area or have the other adverse effects ‘anticipated by the - R T : i

various witnesses. of all the concerns expressed, the'onli'one _ :ﬁf: AT _-. existing Site te tan eyesore (* 169’ e descriptiﬂn of the . : ~ decislion, and to the extent any relevant or material evidence."f ' g

o ely inpressed the Board so a8 _.;V.;_.‘xj_sting improvements on the site as given by Mark Hoffman, the _ - ot - that PR PetitionerlA euee sk.'.”:' | | | Avenne, Towson, Maryland 21204 and to the County Board of
the v it' I Exxon Project Engineer, that the building is Dbecoming | ’ ;ﬁﬂ _ - L i:d- vo o pmade o ;isues befo N S Efp - iwi :ff ;;r l;“ﬂoiboi“ | Appeals, County office Building, Room 31§, 111 W. Chesapeake

“oise pollution and its effect-" ,r.lj ) S . deteriorated and is showing its age and wear corroborates br._. ._'.h;- - ':ebat:blé' Y € ) 4 e Boar airly. | ;;';14 Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, °

” - . : : Haxmil's opinion (T ,100- 101) e S ' 1 f. *

that made sense at all, and ©

to impose a = substantial restriction upon

petitioner/appellee, was that of ‘That does not mean that the‘Board's decision was

arbitrary, capricious. or illegal.r

on the residents of Courthouse Square Avurtments. This h rit' o _ _ : | e o | N ) | _ |
' o L Undoubtedly the Boardnwas impressed with the testimony - N _ : | vEEL SRREN IR R ST N S ; S _ Antho2¥;a. DiPaula

For all of the above reasons, it is respectfully

possibility of noise pollution was expressed to the Board by . o _ : :
. of Norman Gerber, former Planning Director, who testified that . o |
Greg Sauter, . B N B . submitted that the decision of the Board of Appeals of

the witness for the apartment management company, i !
. o in his opinic , the new site would not only have no adverse

espite the fact that he had no real reason for anticipating : R _ B |
desp E ‘ rea, but would actually be better Baltimore County should .not” be disturbed .and should be

- Lived near a 24 hour gas—n*go nor effect upon the surrounding a

affirmed.

than the existing site (T.142~143). He reviewed the site from - f . ‘ - ) , S , _
o | - | BN PR 90-08-57.RG

noise in that he had nev
Respectfully Submitted, : R - . ‘
4 _ ' : ;Trxﬁ'-;. 08/20/90

visited a 24 hour gas-n-go between the hours of midnight and RS |
' | ' S all aspects and opined that the community would benefit from

six in the morning to determine 1f there was any appreciable e , , e . -
e the development. - _ _ o : - /}

T.194-95). It is clear however from the Board's Opinion “l
notse ) S considering the standard of review, and the reasons
. Anthony 9. DiPaula

- - to R -
that it considered the operation on a twenty-four hour pbasis P N .
e presented for reversal of the Board of Appeals, there has been e  Covahey & Boozer, P.A.

be "an absolute lntrusion into the quiet residential nature of R ' _ 614 Bosley Avenue
S no showing or even a proffer as to how the Board's decision was t' Towson, Mgryland 21204

_ £ - .
this neighborhood", and thereby limited Exxon's hours © - . 301}828-9441
. : in any way arbitrary or capriclous. It seems clear from the ,f - ¢ ) Attorney for Appellee
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operat S , Board's opinion that all of the evidence was carefully weighed

: midnight. 1t is important to note that the Board found e . _
12109 ’ ’ S and in fact some of the concerns expressed by the Protestants

that "the lengths gone to by the Petitioner to make this area B : -
9 were addressed by the Board in rendering its decision and CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ite o
more attractive and safer are in the best interests of the s N | ' B
- imposing various restrictlons upon the Petitioner/Appellee’s : ' I DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this 4O day of,

AV 1990, a copy of the foregoing Appellee's

Memorandum Pursuant To Rule B-12, was mailed, first class maill,

9

: Exxon Corporation, File No. 90-CG-974 : . Q
r : Case No. 89-4T71-SPHXA R
R IN THE MATTER OF IHE APPLICATION OF  # ’THE

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF IN THE : |

EXXON CORPORATION FOR A SPECIAL o February 23, 1990 Sgizizgt?nd Order of the Board GRANTING Petitions with ] . gﬁ;gﬁnﬁogiggégigg aub vantance on e,

AEARING AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND j; rictions. SR AND VARIANCE ON * | | .

VARIANCE ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE CIRCUTT COURT . March 14 Order for Appeal filed ., PROPERTY LCCATED ON THE WEST SIDE OF CIRCUTT COtRT Ol .

WEST SIDE OF GOUCHER BLVD., NORTH SIDE FOR ' Count PP ed in the Circult Court for Baltimore | (NSNS GOUCHER BLVD., NORTH SIDE PUTTY HILL * o - Exxon Corporation, File No. 90-CG-974

WEST SIDE OF GOUCHER BL .. . unty by H. Patrick Stringer, Jr., Esquire on behalf of - . AVENUE (800 GOUCHER BOULEVARD) FOR | R Case No. B3-4TI-STAR 2
00 GOUC.ER 3 Fellowship Forest Community Assocliation, Protestant - I 9TH ELECTION DISTRICT SR -

. - * BALTIMORE COUNTY - '&u s N for Exxon Corp., Petitioner; Mark E. Hoffman, Exxon Corp., Executive Plaza 111,

BLVD. ) BALTIMORE COUNTY -
5 Petition to accompany appeal filed in the Circult Court for 4TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

9TH ELECTION DISTRICT ;
4TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT cG Doc. Na. T8 . Baltimore County by H. Patrick Stringer, Jr., Esquire.

» L
FELLOWSHIP FOREST COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, CG Doc. No. 78 - IR 11350 McCormick Rd., Hunt Valley, MD 21031, Petitioner; Phyllls C. Friedman,

March 16 Certificate of Notice sent to interested parties. - PLAINTIFF M Folio N . :
. 0lio No. 174 ;-r S Esquire, People's Counsel for Baltimore County, Room 304, County Office Bldg.,

FELLOWSHIP FOREST COMMUNITY ASSOCIA- Folio No. 174 :
TION, PLAINTIFF ——— - May 14, 1990 Transcript of testimony filed. ' ) = ZONING CASE NO. 89-471-SPH : .
s . : o . - - XA * File No. 90-CG-974 SR
_ . 90- e Towson, MD 21204; and Arnold G. Foreman, Esquire, c/o County Board of Appeals,

) {le No. 80-CG-9T74 _ Appellant's Exhibit No. 1 -A-CRG Plan
F . - ~A- » B-topographic/existin = :
e site, C-elevation detalls, § N ! d * ¥ * * * * ¥ * ' R n
: SR Room 315, County Office Bldg., Towson, MD 21204 on this 16th day of March, 1690.

] o D-grading pian, E-laudscape plar - CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE

FPROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER AND THE BOARD OF APPEALS _H 2 =Traffic Group report on site (marked
only not entered) L Madam Clerk
S erk:

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY - Protestants' Exhibit No. 1-File + added 5/16 -Keller; list,

. Dyer, 5/4 ltr. to Bo R ' TR |
TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT: - ’ y ozer, DEPRM Lo Sy ;z
K list, 3/17/89 w/comments, ltr. to < Pursuant to the provisions of Rule B-2(d) of the Maryland Rules of Procedure e : Elgzﬁ/f

. - Hal
ind now come Arnold G. Foreman, Lynn B. Moreland, and John G. Disney, : . nes from Fire Dept.
k5 " 2.3 -m - 13 photos Putty Hill & [indaLee M. Kuszmaul, Legal Secretary
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

ZONING CASE NO. 89-471-SPHXA
% % #* * [ ] %* * ® *

Arnold G. Foreman, Lynn B. Moreland, and John G. Disney, constituting the

constituting the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore Count and ) Goucher 6/89. SRR
pp v, in answer to o O o truck . -}ﬂ . County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, have given notice by mail of the

the Order for Appeal directed against them 1 : B-intersectl - e
bp against them in this case, herewith return the B o f ction :/blge pisk uE trgc L filing of the appeal to the representative of every party to the proceeding

record of proceedings had in the above-entitled N p-overturned bl - - IS .
E v ed matter, consisting of the - = . 3e pigk uE t:uck 8 . before ‘it; namely, H. Patrick Stringer, Jr., Esquire, 300 Jefferson Bldg., 105 W
. . .y L

following certified copies or original papers on file in the Office of the Zoning [ F’iﬂ:::iegiiznp:iii:e truck & oven RERET - Chesapeake Ave., Towson, MD , Counsel for Fellowship Forest C it
. P. : ommunity

Commissioner and the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County: . G-same as F ' ERee '
PP county : H-Balto. County ambulance i Assoc., Plaintiff; Anthony J. DiPaula, Esquire, 614 Bosley Avenue, Towson, MD

No. 89-471-SPHXA . I- " RAE 212
' 04, Counsel for Exxon Corp,,Petition
- er; Mark E.
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:itgla totalfapgg of 314.04 sq. ft. in lieu of 3 signs with a s . R ard of Appeals, Room 315, County Office Bldg., Towson, MD 21204, a copy of
o area of 100 sq. ft. as permitted, ‘ ecord of Pro B
q. permitte 111 Petitions filed by ceedings pursuant to which said Order was entered and upon whic e which Notice 1s attached hereto and prayed that it may be mad
made a part hereof,

Anthony J. DiPaula, Esquire and F. Vernon Boozer, Esquire, Coung = o
for Petitioners. | » | said Board acted are hereby forwarded to the Court, together with exhibits entered ;f,lf: AQE:j:;t& diféz,;qu,ffageﬁyvetﬁtrr,fé,f
. / -

LindalLee M. Kuszmaul, Legal ry
poril o . _ . ’ gal Secreta
Mp ) 8 Certificate of Posting of property. ) Respectfully submitted, S gountgjgoard of Appea.ls of Baltimore County

ay Comments of Baltimore County Zoning Plans i | : ' S 120 S ear g gy Tousen
oy 17 e b e by g Advisory Committee. . ces i'tPatrick Stringer, Jr., Esq. % S ‘ 21204 (301) 887-3180 ’ ’

on Pe ons the Deputy Zoni i . . nthony J. . ; oL
J y puty ng Commissioner _ Anth Ey Hof?iPaula, Esq Lindalee M. Kuszmaul, Legal Secretary T I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the aforegol
une 1 Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner DENYING all Petitions. ¥ people:s c o IgixonBCiEEQ County Board of Appeals of Baltimore Count 7 ° ng Certificate of Notice has bes
. ounse or Ba ore Count.y R mailed to H. Patrick S
, : - . tringer, Jr., Esquire, 300 Jefferson Bld
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June 30 Notice of Appeal received from Anthon
y J. DiPaula, Esquire on -
behalf of Exxon Corporation, the Petitioner. ' : | | | e peake Av H
| _— e., Towson, MD 21204, Counsel for Fellowshi
| p Forest Community Assoc.,

January 1 Revised site plan sub
February B 1383 HeSring on app L eore  the B%a%ﬁ“%?ekpgg” Petitioner. o _ .
. S = ff Plaintiff; Anthony J. DiPaula, Esquire, 614 Bosley Ave., Towson, MD 21204, Couns
. . " ’ )

April 20 Publication in newspapers. _ into evidence before the Board




. 300 Jefferson Bldg.

./, COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 315
- 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(301) 887-3180

' March 16, 1930

Qounty Foard of ,_P«ppru.is of ?ﬁalﬁmmy Uluxﬁgtﬁu S . SIS, --E?‘“‘,‘ y Board of Appeals of ﬁnliinuatn%luztiu |
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 315 5 M L |
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(301)887-3180

March 16, 1990

n

finthdnj J. DiPaula; Esquire
614 Bosley Avenue '
Towson, Maryland 21204

| H. Patrick Stringer, Jr., Esquire
Mudd, Harrison & Burch

105 W. Chesapeake Ave, ' - . o .
Towson, Maryland 212064 ‘ _ : *;ff, e Re: ‘Casg No. 89-4T71-SPHXA (Exxon Corporaticn)
Re: Case No. 89=4T1-SPHXA' (Exxon Corporation) Dear Mr. DiPaula:

Dear Mr. Stringer:

B-T{a} of the Rules of Procedure

of the Court of Appeals of Maryland, the County Board of Appeals is
required to submit the record of proceedings of the appeal which
you have taken to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County in the

above-entitled matter within thirty days.

In asccordance with Rule

‘ _ Not;'a is hereby given, in accordance with the Rules of
Procedure of tne Court of Appeals of Maryland, that an appeal has
been taken to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County from the deci-

f ihe record must be paid b
T ot O e oust - urrad for £ , sion of the County Board of Appea;s rendered in the above matter.

you. In addition, the cost ~ curred for certified copies of other
documents necessary for the « ompletion of the record must also be at

your expense.

Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate of Notice.

'Very truly yours,

11ndaLee M. Kuszmaul, Legal Secretary

The cost of the transcript, plus any other documents, must
be paid in time to transmit the same to the Circuit Court not later
than thirty days from the date of any petition you file in Court,

in accordance with Rule B-T(a).

Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate of Notice which has
been filed in the Circuit Court. :

Very truly yours, ‘ - - _ ‘ Encl. '
. . NnCie

g % cc: Mark E. Hoffman, Exxon Corporation
ﬁgfiZz&? ; a. éa¢ﬁﬁnulﬁo{

David 5. Wang, Frederick Ward Assoc.
Vince Curran, Pres., Loch Raven Village AssocC.
findaLee M. Kusezmavl, Legal secretary

Steve Buckingham, Loch Raven Village Assoc.
Mary Williamson, Panzer Mgmt. ‘
Martha Clark, Towson Estates Assoc.
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Mr. C.P. Heollingsworth

Mr. Joseph Fick

Mr. George White

Ms. Marion K. Yeaple

P. David Fielcs

Pat Keller

J. Robert Haines

Ann M. Nastarowlicz

James E. Dyer

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk - Zoning

Arnold Jablon, County Attorney

Exxon Corporation a special exception to have a food store in

IN THE MATTER OF

THE APPLICATION OF

EXXON CORPORATION

FOR A SPECIAL HEARING, SPECIAL
EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE ON FOR

PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE
WEST SIDE OF GOUCHER BOULEVARD BALTIMORE COUNT?_

IN THE . " combi
'fcf' ination with an automotive service station exceeds the

CIRCUIT COURT statut i
utory authority or jurisdiction of the County Board of

Appeals.,

WHEREFORE, Appellantsg pray that the Order by the County

NORTH SIDE PUTTY HILL ALNUE Y
(800 GOUCHER BOULEVAFPD) =
9th ZLECTION DISTRICT :
4th COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

ZONING NO. 89-471-SPHXA

FELLOWSHIP FOREST COMMUNITY

ASSOCIATION,

Appellant
* * 4

PETITION ON APPEAL

Fellowship Forest Community Association, Protestants
below and Appellants herein, by their attorney, H. Patrick
stringer, Jr., having filed an Order for Appeal with this
Petition from the final Opinion and Order by the County Board of
Appeals of Baltimore County dated February 23, 1990, pursuant to
Maryland Rule B-2(e), files this Petition and for reasons state:
1. The Order of the County Board of Appeals granting
Exxon Corperation the special exception to have a food store in
combination with an automotive service station was arbitrary,
capricious, and erroneous as a matter of law.

2. The urder of the County Board of Appeals granting
Exxon Corporation a special exception to have a food store in
combination with an automotive service station is unsupported by
competent, material, and substantial evidence in light of the
entire record as submitted, and the County Board of Appeals had
no legally sufficient evidence upon which to base its conciusibn.

3. The Order by the County Board of Appeals granting

B .
oard of Appeals granting Exxon Corporation a special exception
to have a food store in combination with an automotive service

station be reversed, and the petitions be denied

Witk M

H. Patrick Stringer, v
Mudd, Harrison &gaiécﬂr.
300 Jefferson Building
105 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) B28-1335
2§tor2eg for Fellowship
res ommunit iati
Appellane Y Association,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

)01_.

I HZREBY CERTIFY, that on this / day of March,
1990, a copy of the foregoing was mailed, rostage prepaid, to
County Board of Appeals, Room 315, County Office Building, 111 w,
Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204; Anthony DiPaula,
Esquire, 614 Bosley Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, Steven
Buckingham, Esquire, 915 Cathedral Street, Baltimore, Maryland
21201, and Phyliss, Friedman, Esquire, People's Counsel for

Baltimore County, 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 900, Towson,

Maryland 21204. .
G

H. Patrick Stringer, Jq&}'

et

et et £ I T

3 e e o
N THE MATTER OF IN THE
THE APPLICATION OF '
EXXON CORFORATION LT
FOR A SPECIAL HEARING, SPECIAL
EXCEPTION AND VARTANCE ON ' . FOR
PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE o :
WEST SIDE OF GOUCHER BOULEVARD
NORTH SIDE PUTTY KILL AVERUE
(800 GOUCHER BOULEVARD)
9th ELECTION DISTRICT
4th COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
ZONING NO. 89-471-SPHXA
FELLOWSHIP FOREST COMMUNITY
ASSOCIATION, - -

 CIRCUIT COURT

BALTIMORE COUNTY

78/174
" : 0-CG-977

Appellant
* *

ORDER FOR APPEAL

Please note an appeallto the Circuit Court for
Baltimore County from the final Opinion and Order by the County
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County dated February 23, 1990, on

behalf of Fellowship Forest Community Association, Appellant.

H. Patrick Stringer,

Mudd, Harrison & Burch

300 Jefferson Building

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

(301) 828-~-1335

Attorney for Fellowship
Forest Community Association,
Appellant

COVAHEY & BOOZER, P. A.
ATTORNEYS AT Law
6l4 BOSLEY AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
AREA CODE 3ot
820-94a

EDWARD C. COVAHEY, JR,

F. VERNON BOOZER

FAX 301-298-213) OREPLY TO!

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE :
r—

Y

o IfﬁEREBi CERTIFY, that on this __!21" day of March,
1990, a_coﬁyof-£he foregﬁing was mailéd; postage prepaid, to
County ﬁdﬁ?d'bf Appeals, Room 315, County Office Building, 111 w.
Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204; Anthony DiPaula,
Esquire, 614 Bosley A#enue, Towson, Maryland 21204, Steven
Buckingham, Esquire, 915 Cathedral Street, Baltimore, Marylard
21201, and Phyliss, Friedman, Esquire, People's Counsel for

Baltimore County, 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 900, Towson,

L

"~ H. Patrick Stridger, Jr.

Maryland 21204,

Mr. Mitch Kellman
January 16, 1990

Page 2

By copy of this letter, a copy of the Plan is being

MARK 3. DEVAN
ANTHONY J. DimaULA
THOMAS B DORE

“2nuary 16, 18950

HAND DELIVERED

Mr. Mitch Xellman

Ealtimcre County Zoning Office
county Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Rrii: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING,

AMNEX OFFICE
SUITE 101

SO8 BALTIMORE AVE.
TOWSOMN, MD. 21204
AREZA COOE 301
az2g-5x28

SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARI
ANCE
2/S GOUCHER BLVD., N/S PUTTY HILL AVE.

(B0O GOUCHER BLVD.) .

9TH ELECTION DISTRICT, 4
TH CC
EXXON CORPORATION - PﬁrzmzonggnchMANIc DISTRICT

CASE NO.: B9-471-SPHXA

Dear Mr. Kellman:

Enclored please f.ind
Bla zind ten (10) copies i
n for the above case. The matter is prgzentfﬁigih:gﬂiiidtgi;:

heard by the Board
of Apreals on F
gﬁﬁediniiésgf the Petitions by Depdﬂgr%?ry >
. . The revised Si
bProvals, but rather contair:.te Pricp

earlier. Specifically, the Special Exception

1990 on appeal from

3?missi?ner Nastarowicz on
0 not seek any new ap-
deletions from what was requestgd

for the car wash as

a use i i i i i
n combinaticn is being withdrawn, and the car wash has

been deleted from th i
] t e Site p .
obviates the need for the rea 120

The deletion of the car
w
I yard setback variance of thirtgzg

feet (13') in lieu of
twenty feet (20'). i
also affects the other Variance in éhat)themgzlggfggeifbﬁgiaPlan
ol car

wash portion of the ID sign

275.64 square feet. 1In addition,

: less
Signage from the originally rézﬁzgiihsggire Foorage for total

04 sgquare feet to

and I wish teo discuss this mat-

ter with i i
YOu prior to the hearing, I am contemplating withdrawing

the Petition for s i

! Pecilial He
filed as E:ase No.: 65-240RX, tawz;}in(%
date of Bill 40 in 19&7.

in that the original case was
) years prior to the effective

delivered to the Board of Appeals for its file, and the Board is
likewise being notified of the petitioner's intention to withdraw
one of the two Variances, one of the two Special Exceptions, and
possibly the Petition for Special Hearing. Also enclosed is a
check in the amount of $75.00 for the cost of filing the Amended
Plan. Please forward the receipt to this office after filing.

Very truly yours,

Antﬁ/ny J. DiPaula

AJD/cadb
16 ¢cbh.5

ce:  Baltimore County Board of Appeals
County Office Building, Room 315
Towson, Maryland 21204 {w/encl.)

Mark E. Hoffman,

Exxon Corporation
Executive Plaza II1II

11350 McCormick Road

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21031

bavid S. Wang,

Frederick Ward Associates
5 S. Main Street

Bel Air, Maryland 21014

People's Counsel of Baltimore County
Room 304 - County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Vince Curran, President

Loch Raven Village Association
1533 Doxbury Road

Towson, Maryland 21204 (w/encl.)

Steven Buckingham

Loch Raven Village Assocliation
1653 Mussuch Road

Towson, Maryland 21204




B T e L S R

N f L . E
",ff' COVAHEY & BOOZER, P. A.
R ATTORNEYS AT LAW
_ G4 BOSLEY AVENUE
- TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
AREA CODE 301
S o o ez28-9441
COWARD C. COVAMEY, JR. ~ ° ) ) : O REPLY TO:
. #. VERNONW BODZER U FAX 30)1-293-2131 ANNEX OFFICE
MARK 8. DEWAN T o - ’ C SUNE 10}
ANTHONY J. DIPAULA o 808 BALTIMGRE AVE.
oo o TOWSON, MD. 21204
AREA CODE 301

-3
- . . ot
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EEN .';',

Appeal Cover Letter - Case No. 89-471-SPHXA
August 2, 1989 - ' . ST
Page 2 :

Mr. Mitch Kellman
January 16, 1990
Page 3

e e
" : . o

Mary williamson, Regional Manager
Panzor Management :
804 Mockingbird Lane

No. 103 ) - _ )
Towson, Maryland 21204 {w/encl.)

Martha Clark, i
Towson Estates Asscclation

828 E. Joppa Road :
Towson, Maryland 21204 (w/encl.)

H. Patrick Stringer, Esquire
Fellowship Forest

506 Holden Road

Towson, Maryland 21204 (w/encl.)

Mr. Joseph Thick
6G6 Lake Drive
Towson, Maryland 21204

Mr. George White

58 Acorn Circle

Apt. 302

Towson, Maryland 21204

Ms. Marion K. Yeaple
619 Hillen Road
Towson, Maryland 21204

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, BEFORE THE

SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANRCE -
Corner W/S Goucher Boulevard,
N/S Putty Hill Avenue

{800 Goucher Boulevard)

9th Election District

4th Councilmanic District

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case No. B9-471-SPHXA

Exxon Corporation

Petitioner
L ] k] L x

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Petitioner herein requests a special hearing to approve an

amendment to the site plan previously approved in Case No. 65-240-RX; a

i ,000 =sq.ft.
special exception to permit a food store use with less than 5,00 qr

in combination with a car wash use in an existing automotive service sta-

tion on the subject property; and a variance to permit a commercial build-

i 13 feet in
ing abutting a residential zone to have a rear yard setback of

lieu of the required 20 feet, and 5 pbusiness signs totalling 314.04 sq.ft.

in lieu of the maximum permitted 3 signs totalling 100 sq.ft., all as more

particularly described in Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

The Petitioners, by Mark E. Hoffman, Project Engineer, appeared,

testified, and was represented by Anthony J. DiPaula, Esquire. Also ap-

pearing on behalf of the Petition were David S. Wang with Frederick Ward

Associates. Numerous residents of the area appeared as Protestants.

Appearing and testifying on behalf of the Protestants were the following:

Rick Fabian, President, Fellowship Forest; Vince Curran, President, and

Steve Buckingham of the Loch Raven Village Association; Mary

williamson, Regional Manager for Panzer Management, Manager of Towson
’

Courthouse Square; Martha Clark of the Towson Estates Association; H.

Patrick Stringer, a resident of Holden Road; Mrs. Joseph Fick, a resident

- August 2, 1989

Béléimore County Board of Appeals
Couaty Office Building, Room 315
Towson, Maryland 21204 | | |
Special Exception & Variance

1- : tition for Special Hearing,
5 5;5 Goucher Boulevard, N/S Putty H;ll.nvenue

0 Goucher Boulevard) , ] S
;gg Electic Distriet, 4th Councilmanic District

EXXON CORPORATION - Petitioner
Case No. 89-471—SPHKR_
. Dear Board: - ‘ .

:ised that an appeal ©
Please be advise o PBo83 by Anthony d-

f the above-referenced case was
Diraula, Attorney

filed in this office on June 3A11 materials relative to the case are

on behalf of the Petitioner.
being forwarded herewith.

i to the ca
Please notify all parties
appeal hearing when it has been scheduiedi
concerning this matter, please do not hes

se.of the date and time of the
If you have any questions
tate to contact this office.

Very truly yours,
; .zk;QZ¢£i»
s

J. ROBERT HAINES
Zoning Commissioner
JRH:Ccer

Enclosures
Executive Plaza III

Mark E. Hoffman, Exxon Corporatlon:MD 1031

cc:
11350 McCormick Road, Hunt Valley,

Anthony J. DiPaulaf;%gi Bosley Avenue, Towson, MD 212C4

David S. Wang - Frederick Ward Associates
5 §. Main Street, Bel Air, MD 21014

of Lake Driﬁe; George White, a resident of Towson Courthouse Squafe;
Marion K. Yeaple, a resident of Hillen Road. »

Testimony indicated that the subject property, .known as 800
Goucher Boulevard, consists of 11,4486 acres more or less zoned B.L.-
C.S.A., and is currently improved with an Exxon gasoline service station
which was granted a special exception in Case No. 65-240-RX. Testimony
indicated Petitioners are desirous of razing the eﬁisting service station
and replacing it with an Exxon Gas 'N' Go and car wash. Mr. Wang testified
his office had been retained by Petitioners to prepare the developmént
plans for the subject property a.entified herein as Petitioner's Exhibit i.
He testified in his opinion the proposed u.es are compatible and will not
result in a substantial emount of increased busir :ss. He further testified
in his opinion there would be no detriment to the health, safety or general
welfare of the commnity and the requirements set forth in Section 502.1
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) would be met. On
cross examination Mr. Wang testified his firm was not retained nor equipped
to undertake traffic studies to ascertain the impact the proposed chauges
might have on traffic in the area or marketing sﬁuéies to determine the
increase in the amount of business, if any, that would be generated by the
change in uses. In Mr. Wang's opinion, most of the food store business
would be generated by gasoline and/or car wash customers.

Mr. Hoffman testified he is project manager for the construction,
maintenance, engineering and development of the proposed site. He testi-
fied it is the Petitione;s' position that the convenience store and car
wash -operation are ancillary uses to the gasoline service station and will

result in only indirect sales from gasoline customers. He testified the

hours of operation of the convenience store and car wash would be dictated

3
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B (7) June 13,

B %) July 9, 1990 - Ruling by Judge Levitz:

R uly 27, 1990 .

ﬁiék Fabian, President - Fellowship Forest

Vince Curran, President - Loch Raven Village'Association
1533 Doxbury Road, Towson, MD 21204

Steve Buckingham - Loch Raven Village Association
1653 Mussuch Road, Towscn, MD 21204

Mary Williamson, Regional Manager - Panzer Hanagement
804 Mockingbird Lane, No. 103, Towson, MD 21204

Martha Clark - T0wson-Estates Association
828 E. Joppa Road, Towson, Maryland 21204

H. Patrick Stringer, 506 Holden Road, Towson, MD 21204
Joseph Fick, 606 Lake Drive, Towson,‘HD -21204

George White, 58 Acorn Circle, Apts. 302, Towson, MD 21204
Marion K. Yeaple, 619 Hillen Road, Towson, MD 21204

People's Counsel of Baltimore County
Rm. 304, County Office Bldg., Towson, Md. 21204

File

| S (. ) [

CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
CIVIL GENERAL

PAGE__174 CASE NO.___ 90Ci974

CATEGORY_Appea)

ATTORNEYS

IN THE MATTER QF

THE APPLICATION OF H. Patrick Stringer, Jr.

ggg?: ggigORATION Mudd, Harrison & Burch
ECIAL HEARING, SPECIAL EXC * 300 Jefferson Bldg.

PROPERTY'I(IEHED ON THE EPTION AND VARIANCE ON 105 W, ChesapeakegAve.

WEST SIDE OF GOUCHER BOULEVARD (04) 828-1335

NORTH SIDE PUTTY HILL AVENUE '

(809J. GOUCHER BOULEVARD)

9TH ELECTION DISTRICT

4TH COUNCIIMANIC DISTRICT

ZONING NO, 89-471-SPHXA

FELLOWSHIP FOREST COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

Appellant

¥
b

EYXON CORPORATIOL! F, Vernon Boozer

Appellee Anthony J. DiPaula

Covahey & Boozer, PA

614 Bosley Ave (4) 828-9441

1’-!’"
e

.m

e
e
il

P O
o
F Y

“d1ak ."1.'

g

(1) March 14,1990 - Appellant's Order for Appeal & Petitidn, fa.
(2} Mar=h 16,1990 - Certificate of Notice fd.

(3) Mar 26, 1550 - 43> of F. Vernon Boozer and Anthonv i
2 - A3 . Ver P nthony J. DiPaula for th
Adpellee, O CORPORATION and Sane Day Answer to Petition on Appezl £3.
(4) Apr 10, 1990 - Appellant's FELLOQSHIP FORES -
’ L + T COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
for Extension of Time and Order of Court Granting Sar= fd. (Dél) octer

ﬁ‘ (5) May 14,199y - Transcript of Record, fd. P

(o) May 14,1990 ~ Notice of Filing of Record, fd. coples Sent., -

X

1990 — Appellant's Motion for Extension of Time to File Memorand

(o) June 27,190y - Appellant.'s Memoranaum of Law, fd

) Appellant's Motion for Extension
-E Time to File a Memorandum (paper #7) is MOOT as the Memorandum was filed

(10) July 27,1990 - Correspondence fd.

(11) Aug. 21,1990 — Appellee's EXXON CORP. Memorandum pursaant 10 rule
B-12, fq3,

Sept.11,1990 Hon. James T.Smith Jr. Hearing had. Decision held sub-curia,
Opilnion and Order to be filed.

(12) Oct. 29,1990 - Transript. of Record, fd.
{(13) Oct. 29,1990 - Opinion and Order of court L“f‘,tﬂﬁf?ecf9l°313§ .
the county b::.-,vd of 1[)9(3(115 for Balto, . 1l horaeoy irmcd, W

ERT Y T — Py o (JTS, IR 1

ST N
- '.'..-.4.“ s

#73543 o0t /05 T15:51 el
03714775 B

June 36, 1389 ero-5528

HAND DELIVER

Mr. J. Robert Halnes

. Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner
County Court Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEXRING, SPECIAL EXCEPTICN
& VARIANCE - CASE NO.: 85-471~SPHXA
PETITIONERS: EXXON CORPORATION
B00 GOUCHER BOULEVARD

Déar dMr. Haines:

Please enter an Appeal to the Board of Appeals from the

decislon rendered on June 1, 1989. Enclosed 1s a check to cover
the cost of same. '

Very truly yours,
s

anthony J. DiPaula

AJD/cab
30" ¢cb.1

T

éf'S?Cj'ﬁ;$;( (?,gﬂ-(;ﬂyé)
ZONING OFFICE

by the ;ndependent dealer of the service station and not Exxon. - However,
Exxton is hopeful the convenience store will be orpen on a 24-hour basis.
Mr. Hoffman testified regarding marketing studies done by Exxon for the
need and compatibility of the proposed cﬁange in use. On cross examina-
tion, however, he admitted he had not seen those marketing studies and
that the studies were done naticnally and did not pertain to this particu-
lar 1ocati§n.

Testimony prssented by the Protestants emphasized the currently
heavily congested area of Goucher Boulevard and Putty Hill Avenue. The
Protestants believe the proposed development would result in a tremeqdous
amount of traffic exiting the car wash onto Putty Hill Avenue which re-
quires a right turn into the residential area. The Protestants further
argued Petitioners had not met their burden regarding tle criteria set
forth in Sections 307 and 502,1 of the B.C.Z.R. Testimony indicated the
Protestants believe the proposed plans'would have an adversg impact upon
the health, safety, and general welfare of the comminity. The Protestants
emphasized their opinion was based upon their many years of residing in
the area and stated thé proposed use would create a mof; horrendous traffic
situation than currently exists.

Jt is clear that the B.C.Z.R. permits the use proposed in a B.L.-
C.5.A. zone by special exception. However, it is equally clear that the
proposed use would be detrimental to the primary uses in the vicinity.
Therefore, it must be determined if the conditions as delineated in Sec-
tion 502.1 are satisfied.

After reviewing all of the testimony and evidence presented, it

appears that the special exception should not be granted.




The Petitioner hﬁd the burden of adducing testimony: andT §v1d§pce
which would show that the proposed use met the préscribed stand&rds and
requirements set forth in Section 502.1 of ths B.C.Z.R. In faﬁt, the u
petitioner has not shown that the proposed use would be_conducted'uithout.
real detriment to the neighborhood and would not adversely affect the
public interest. The facts and c;rcumstances show that the proposed use |
at the particular location described by Petitioner's Exhibit 1 would have
an adverse impact above and beyond that inherentlf associated with such a
special exception use, irrespective of its locatava within the 2on;.
Schultz v. Pritts, 432 A.2d4 1319 (1981). ' .

Petitioner has not "“met its burden in proving that the proposed
use will be detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of the
locality, and will not te- to create congestion in roads, streets, or
alleys therein. ‘

Pursuant to the adverticsement, posting of the property, and pub-
lic hearing on this Petition held, it appears that the requirements of
Section 502.1 have not been met and the health, safety, and general wel-
fare of the community shall be adversely affected. Therefore, the relief
requested in the special exception should be denied.

THEREFORE, IT 1S OBEERED by the Deputy =2oning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this__!_:__ day of June, 1989 that the Petition for Spe-
c¢ial Hearing to Approve an amendment to the site plan previously approved
in Case No. 65-240-RX; a Special Exception to permit a focod store use with
less than 5,000 sq.ft. in combination with a car wash use in an existing
autométive service station on the subject property; and a Variance to
permit a commercial building abutting a residential zone to have a rear

yard setback of 13 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet, and 5 business
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alft. in th ' ted 3 signs" S
signs totalling 314.04 sg.ft. in lien of the maxim permitte  slg
| | Exhibit 1, be and

totalling 100 sq.ft., in accordance with Petitioner's

&_"__ H,N-:-vév"‘*’ c\

ANN M. NASTAROWICZ W
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

are hereby DENIED.

‘:m:bjs
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: X?_ 6[ 7 /.S‘f’/} ‘:f.'

e e '
-~ The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situale in Baltimore County and which is -
described in the description and plat aitached herelo and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a -

Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to determine whe- -

ther or not the Zoning Commissioner and/or Depuly Zonlng Commissioner should approve
previously approved in casa {#65-240RX,

------------------- - e - - -

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulai!ons.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of the above S pecial Hearing adverlising, posting, etc.,, upon fil-
ing of this Pelition, and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restric.
tions of Baltimore County adopted pursuart to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County. :

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm,
under the penalties of perjury, that I/we
are the legal owner(s) of the properly
which is ¢he subject of this Petition,

| Legal Owner(s):
Exxon Corporation

(Type or Pnlnt%ne)
k]

Contract Purchaser:

City and State Signature

Adttorney for Petitioner: ) . :
Booaer/Anthony J.DiPaula 11350 McCormick Rd.

Address Phone No.

Hunt Vallay, MD 21031
Sigflalure City and Sltate

614 Bosle
y Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con-
Address - ‘ tract purchaser or representative io be contacted

Towaon, MD 21204 F., Varnon Boozer

614 Bosley Avente
Towson;-Mb--21204

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this

of __-_é{{éé_é.}-- ...... . 19 2, that the subject matter, of this petilion be adverlised, as
required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
out Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning -
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore

B i g e g e e

" PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

§9-471-SPH,

The‘undersignéd. lepal 6wner(s) of the property situaie in Baltimore County and which is
- described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for 3
Special Exception uader the Zoning Law and Zoning Regulalions of Baltimore Coualy, to use the

a food store with less than 5,000 square feet

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

Propertjr is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulatiora, |

1, or we, agree to pay sxpenses of above Special Exception advertising, posting, etc., upon filing
of this petilion, and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoning regulalions and restrictions
of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore Countiy.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm,
under the penalties of perjury, that I/we
are the legal owneris) of the property

| which is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser: : Legal Owner(s):
Exxon Corporation
{Type or Pri;jiame) /
- % S %
signature liark Hofiman,
Project Engineer

Cily and State

Attornzy for Petitioner:

Address

Hunt Valley, MD 21031
City and State

Name, address and phone number ol legal owne=, con-
Address tract purchaser or representative to be contacted

Towson, MD 21204 F., Vernon Boozer

614 Bosley_Ave,

. -

Address Towson, MD

RDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Ballimore County, this
of 2.0~ ' 19_&_ , that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as

required by the Zoning Law of Ballimore County, in two newspapers of. general circulation through-
out Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had betore the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room lwm,v Office Building in Towson, Baltimore

RERRENE ST e s

. : __} ,/ — . T o R '. '. - County, on the County, on the ________Lj_zt ~ _________ day of .
PETEON FOR ZONING @MAIANCE i e ,
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 89__ 47[—5;9/-})(/4. B R L S T T _ ‘ A * ‘ L
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the properly situzle in Baltimore County and ahich s . _ e JER R T e T SRS e L S :
described in the description and plat altached hereto and made 2 r art hereof, hereby petition for a Ly o B A T T R I S e e e I T Lo .1 8D LEISTE OF HEARIEG -1/210. @
: ial building abutting a R TEL RAL ST e T s e e O N R B z.c.o—NoTAILABLE FOR EEARIIG (over)
Varlance from Section$.232,3,b_to_allow a commerc: i Ti P R S S PERL e T e TR T IR Z.C.0.—No. 1 S YN, JTOES. NED. = WEXT THO O
: igd or 2U "ds TR ‘ . . R e e T y e S P ST o VSHL/TYES./UED. - WEXT %0 HONTHS
residence zone with a rear yar 13" in Iie th a tota oL » . — ‘ - | .  -; . , g S / OTHER

squireds .and_Section 413.2.L ¢ L ‘ o
res of 3 r LD B 222 DATE 3 /fo/e

area of 314,04 square

‘:v_t ....... : 19_?_(_)}, at _.[]_ o'clock

Bgltz‘:}mre County
Fire Department

i j ical di Towson, Maryland 2
fallowing reasons: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty) . 1204.2596
1. Without the variances it would be extremely difficult to i 4944500
effectively advertise the products and 'services available.d L - Paul ¥, Reincke
2. The sign variance is necessary toicgmply with State and federa Chief
laws poverning pricing and advertising.
3. Th‘g. r%ar yard vgriance is necessary due to jrregular shape and

. 4 ] z . ]
dimensions of the property. : _ - R :nm‘J.Ca'rmJ.ssioner

' : - . g . BALTIMOKE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF znvmoms!ﬂ.
Builgi IR - . PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 3//7/f?
R I N ’ Date

!

Property is to be posled and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. o Commissioner palinare County

‘ BRM {sice of Flanning and Zoning g Department of Public Works
L ncy office BUIIdlng Bmauafmc Engineezing

Courts Building, Suite 405

Towson, Maryland 21204

(301} 887-3554

1, or we, agree to pay cxpenses of above Variance advertising, posting, ete., upon filing of this
petiticn, and further ngree to and are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of . s B3 o - ENEN waryland 21204
Baltimore County adopled pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County, . A - ve, . : o BILE ary

 sing Item # 377, Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of Mg/d 2/ 12 F9

1/We do solemnly declare and affirm, NS - e . 7

u'm:lerl bh? p:lna'lties of ;perjfu?tr], that I/we ENR ¢ A ‘ : . foperty Owner: N /1o

are the legal owner(s) of lhe properly I - . . ) . . ...

which is the subject of 4his Petition. O Bure ' - tcatmn- M v A& £ /gzszv_rél,// Ay e, Distriet: __L_

ter Supply: Mé‘—f?‘ﬂ Sewage Disposal: AT A

v

April 21, 1989

Contract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s):

(Type or Print Nze)
_§X.i--____,:}}_ngt:1€_rl_‘_j’é- AN - ith Baltimo Coin o shall be
S| r [e] mar. A F . S .
B Project Engineer . *Y Standards i madﬂ . accor-

MMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:
and by this 5 I e o | | |
for the Prope required . RN V)/ Prior to approv al of a Building Permit for construction, renovation and/or installation of equipment
rty. for any existing or proposed food service facility, complete plans Fioms ' e

to the Plans Roview Sectionm, Bueau of Regional Commmity Services, for final. review and approval. Mr. J. Robert Haines

Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

Prior to new installation(s) of fuel burning equipment, the cwmer shall contact the Bureau of Air Quality
Management, 887-3775, to obtain requirements for such installation(s) before work begins.

A permit to comstruct from the Bureau of Quality Management is required for such items as spray paint
processes, underground gasoline storage tank(s) (5,000 gdllons or wore) and any other equipment or
process which exhausts into the atmosphere. ’ . '

City and State

A permit to construct from the Bureau of Air Quality Management is required for any charbreoiler generation Dear Mr. Haines

which has a total cocking surface area of five (5) square feet or more.

Mtorney for Petilloner: The Bureau of Traffic Engineering has no couments for ltems number

Prior to approval of a Building Permit Application for removations to existing or construction of new . 367, 368, 369, 370, 371, 372, 374y 375, 376y 377, 378, 379, 380, 381y
health care facilities, complete plans and specifications of the building, food service area and type - . and 382. .

of equipment to be used for the food service operaticn mist be submitted to the Plans Review and Approval ) S *

Section, Division of Engineering and Maintenance, State Department of Bealth and Mental Hygiene for : '
review and approval. ’ : '

Address Phone No.
Hunt Valley, MD 21031

- City and State . - ; 1 Fructures existing or Proposed
Mame, address and phone number of legal owner, con- No. 101 .th.:i of the National
tract purchaser or representative to be contacted : ¢ safety Code, ™

F, Vernon Boozer

Prior to any nmew construction or substantial alteration of public swimming pool, wading pool, bathhouse,
saunas, whirlpools, hot tubs, water and sewerage facilities or other appurtenances pertaining to health
and safety; two (2) copies of plans and specificarions must be submitred to the Baltimore County Department
of Environmental Protection and Resourc Management for review and approval. For more camplete information,
contact the Water Quality Monitoring Section, Bureau of Regional Commumnity Services, 637-6500 x 315.

Very truly yours,

il I fong,

Michael S. Flanigan

( ) Prior to approval for a mursery school, owner or applicant must comply with all Baltimore : County regulations.
Traffic Engineer Assoz. Il

For wore complete information, contact the Division of Maternal and Child Health. . :
(V{ If lubrication work and oil changes are performed at this location, the method providing for the elimination

: o ) of waste o0il must be in accordance with the State Department of the Environment.
- [ ’ : - ( Prior to razing of existing structure(s), petitioner must contact the Division of Waste Management
. . e ., : - . . ar OQQILITLE emmardine  varvwral  and/ar Aievaeal Af rarenrtallv hazardoane marariala and snlid wastes.
—~ ,"" : y - -"l.

- , 19_8.?]_. that the subject matler of this petition be advertised, as
required by the Zoning Law of Baitimore County, in iwo newspapers of general circulation through-
vut Baltimore County, that properly be posted, and that dhe public hearing be had before the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Reom 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore

ounty, on the . IQ-Eﬁ. at '.’../..-- o'clock

K
Q M.

APR 23 1989

ZONING OFFCE




sociates Inc. Engineers' « Architects '#‘ Surveyors

Frederick Ward AS ‘
8-7900 * 879-2090 :

F.0. Box 310 + 5 South Main

L

Sueet, Bel Air, Maryland 21014 » (301) 85

February 14, 1983 ‘ _ [ : ON FOR SPECTAL HEARING, ¢ BEFORE THE D CoT BN . .
| | -' RN S EE'ETION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION AP UNTY BOARD OF APPEALS - o - . o
ETITION FOR VARIANCE . " °. " OP BALTIMORE COUNTY - Lo - e - PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY L PETITIONER(S) SIC . :

BEGINNING for the same at a point on the westerly side of TR L gls Goucher Blvd., N/S Futt . o | | .. : |
Goucher Boulevard at the northerlymost corner of the ExXXon o . 9111:1 Ave. (800 Goucher Blvd.) e e - . SR - S - ':‘::m“ e . | . . A e | RESS
corporation property thence along the westerly side of Goucher ) . S - Sl At Election District. R . I N T . . e H L e L . :.;: % soows
. r B | ith Councilmanic District T Y B o - ‘ 5/17/89 o R IR .‘ Y Y ADDRES :
R e R SO . - R o H R nn Nastarowicz : . - 5 s RO . FREOER o S
: o o Deputy Zoning Comm | S, R e e N 'dﬁ;.E}EEE?ggghwg
3134_ coE . U R EXXON < : .
_ v .

Boulevard,
py a curve to the rig
) 350 eCoarmy
P kg
2)JO¥

(1)
radius 1855.00 feet an arc distance of
py a chord gouth 06° 22° 02" East 131.52 feet,

| ' EXXON CORPORATION, Pet ., o S
nt in a southerly airection of ol ‘ CORPORATION, Petitioner Zoni '
131.54 feet and subtended ' B B T e _ . N -_._“ nsrcaser HQ. 89-471-SPAXA

res Case #89-471-SPHXA | R L , P e _ ,
R - . T Uv@@'m_ Tonand M

'-EEHH;OFAIPEMMNCE - . . i
' S B S T . Dear Miss Nastarowicz:

(2) South 04® 19° 50" East 225.52 feet, . : . S S i R
R y wife and I have been residents at the Courthouse

(3) sSouth 00® 34' 08" West 49.11 feet

(4) by a curve to the right in 2 southerly direction of
radius 91.00 feet an arc distance of 29.78 feet and subtended bY
a chord South 09° 56' 31" West 29.65 feet, -7 '

.28 feet to jntersect the

(5) South 40° 40" oo"
Kill Avenue. Thence alond

northerly right-of-way line .
cutty Hill Avenue 7

(6) by 2 curve to the right in a southwesterly direction of
radius 91.00 feet an arc distance O 37.55 feet and subtended bY

a chord South 13° 51' 26" West 37.28 feet,

(7) South gs® ao0' 10" West 169.46 feet thence on the
northwesterly outline of the ExXon cOrporation property,

(8) North 23° 37' 51" gast 553.77 feet to
Beginning

the point of

CONTAINING 1.449 acres of land more OF 1ess as shown on a plat
yen Manor" as recorded among the

entitled, ugection Three, Loch Ra
Land Records of Baltimore county in Plat pook GLB 23, folio 122.

51 I . _ : . _
easergnter the appea;gncg of the People's Counsel in the above4

3

Order. T P

Peter Max Zimmerman

Deputy People's Counsel

Room 304, County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

(301) 887-2188

Square Apts. since 197
. 2, living i
> ’ ginahb
i:t%%ebggiggc:hgagzs;iﬁgzﬁbegairtstatigilgggfegiga
. Due to a
%gggytﬁgswgggnggzblgetg a;tend the zoﬁigéciéaiTﬁg-
. . o however
our dissatisfaction and rejectionwi?ht;g ;igégggi

Fr :
tigﬁ iggzbggward, the Goucher/Putty hill interse
tion has, Fgme noisier and busier, includin mac-
acelden aﬁd ire and police sirens, Towson Plgza e
traffic and noise, plus nightime gas station acti
. 1:lﬂliserve to destroy the peace and tran ilv-
1ty of enis ies@dential neighborhood, We fe dror
a ! cohv 1e erioration should a 24 hour "agr aon
and ¢ c.ience be implemented, We impl e NS
pprove the proposall plore you to

Would you please mail us a CcoOpy of your findings?

Sincerely yours,

.. M*N
Arthur C., Madden

BEING the remainder of that tract or arcel of land descr ibed 1 ' ' | 1 HEREBY CERTIFY that omn this 15th d -
et B ay of August, 1989, a co
py of the

in an Assignment of Lease DY cities gervice 0il company - R
Ccorporation by an Assignment dated July 19, 1977 a . NG foregoing Entry of A
the Land Records of Baltimore county in Liber EHK Jr. 2 B ¥ ppearance was mailed to Anthony J. DiPaula, Esquire,
614 B
osley Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attornéy for Petitiomer |

oW, 1
' . X.A S D _ . [ .
2 N MAY 18 1989
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Phyllis Cole Friedman
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PROTESTANT (S) SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS
g RV weesT ufﬂb 1533 Dot guwly RD ’-_“g.)
:;c/ (_’Z ;cd'kw /5’ 3 rfumgf £+ u/swu
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e S Y

T BALTIZSWE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVLRONSNI AL
o Qrzcnou AND RESCURCE MANAGEME

Ld

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE o B . L | RN Office of Planning and Zoning
S T e e - T ' o A 3 County Office Building - = .,

£

Gh

‘ ‘Towson, Maryland 21204 R
§ ,3:2‘2, Zoning Advisory Comnittee Meeting of

Vg HRptT

i ¥, Vei'\h;}t Boozer, Esqﬁir& - : . N e S i ‘ S o . e S S I Propeff-r Owi:é;:""‘l‘- - B
DR Co RS SRAE R e Towson, MD 21204 - . O A R B S ) _ vl R R R 5 Iocatmn ol o} WA ‘ ‘ Iz ‘ é duﬂi lstrd
ER AN llimty Office BUild,{ﬁé R : _ ; Tl - ‘ . T Lt L ER : ) ' . SRR A A A - T ,\_‘Hatei:, Supply: - ° R ‘/gg,'/}"p : Sewage Disposal: M&?LAQ__
o W. Chesapeakezavenue o ; X : e "~ RE: Item No. 377, Case No. 89-471-SPHXA .- - = . : : : B - v "« “COMMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS: - : : : . -
fowson, Maryland: 21204 SRR ; ' . Rt

pPetitioner: Exxon Corporation, et al - . B L RS | - | . A . Eialis T e

R ; R petition for Zoning Variance and = . - ... L o 3 (\/ Prior to ail;lproval‘ of 'a Building Permit for construction, renovation andfoc installation nf equi "I_";"e“t
- DR 3 SR ; Special Hearing and Special Exception . SR - Mr. J. Robert Haines .. D57 for emy existing or proposed food service facility, complete plans and speci fications must be submitted
o | - L - BN = Zoniag Commisséoqui ‘ , - .- to the Plans Review Section, Bureau of Regional Community Services, for final review and approval. ©, .
. . : R TR . IREIRS ice Bu L | R _ . TR ) ' o _ A
Dear Mr. Boozer: REEREY o . gg:’;:z Ofﬂfj ®o1204 g, _ T [ SRS . () prior to new installation(s) of fuel buming equipment, the auner shall contact the Bureau of AiT Quality
. .. [} . - X R R N L . - » » . . E "’.'
The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans SERTRIE R . - - Ll R ugpaggmnt, _§87 3775, to obtain reqp:.rerrents for such installation(s) before work begins. e
'!Ff.i‘,'.tfgg.f;gﬁ"_‘fﬂ'} ne- | submitted with the above referenced petition. The following . e D T e : _ : SRR Y .+ A pemit to construct from the Bureau of Quality Management is required for such items &s spray paint
state %osds Cosmission | . —omments are not intendedttg' li)m:.'j.:::ate th: tﬁgf:rziii;;;:;:: azz - n e ﬁaines ' . . ' :--'_‘processe;;' .::ldersrm_sméim StO;Be tank(s) (5,000 pdllons or more) and any other equirment. or
2. | * the zoning action requested, but o assu¥ a4 Dear Fred R ‘ R 7. process which exhausts into the atmosphere. ' : Lo
'k 1 roblems with regard to the development e ‘ R . pcess Wi : . . . . e
. E} ul’l”:“. S TR CBERT "HAINES | DI ;‘igrelsa"ati:tc,fmla}yangagz Pa bearing on this case. Director of B8 . . The Bureau of Traffic Engineering has ';2:, 03?7?:81‘;'?8 f°;7;-t°;;0:1“;81 y ol BN ¢ ) Apermt toco tmctl from the Bureau of Air Quality Management 1s required for any charbroiler generation
petitioner ‘h"'mmtim ot .‘1' . Z_ONING COP‘MISSIoﬁﬁR'}’E- ST Planning may file a written report with the Zoning Commissionev ? o :_1: 367, 368, 369, 370, 371, 372, 374 375, 3 ’ ’ | ) e p R SRR whlch has a total sprface area of f1ve_(5) square feet or more. | e 8 %
:::-ltioner ‘s !  Received by- S Jese B, Dp :-'r Trodete nianoine o with recommendations as to the suitability of the ?eq“?t‘?d e  end 382, ' ' Prior to approval of a Building Permit Application for removatioms to existing or construction of new s
Srney Y. Vernon Boser, Bequire = Chalrm allding Depariuent zoning. = . T S ST HaE .. 8 © health ccre facilities, complete plans and specifications of the building, food service area and type
o o o Ad:imanmns i tonrs ot Btusetion . . rs . ' RN S . of equipment to be used for the food service operation mst be submitted to the Plans Review and Approval
L o i oy Sommittee  Enclosed are all coments subnitted from the members OF S L [ | R P . Section, Division of Engineering and Maintenance, State Department of Health and Mental Rygiene for.
LR e e i " Committee at this time that offer or requust information on . o _ T BT ~.. reviws and approval. ) : ‘ : e
your petition. If similar comments from the remaining members - v : L o |

are received, I will forward them to you. Otherwise, any . ‘ o Very truly yours, Prior to any new construction or substantial altération of public swimming pool, wading podl. baﬂ'ﬁ”'f-:‘,?.
comment that is not informative will be placed in the hearing : :

. . e ~° saunas, vhirlpools, hot tubs, water and sewerage facilities or other appurtenances pertaining to hesith:

' ' file. This petition was accepted for filing on the date of the l | o i . Q{W ?A""? - Lo R and safety; two (2) copies of plans and specifications mst be submitted to the Baltimore County Department -
SR rand S enclosed filing «certificate and a hearing scheduled e AR Michsel S. Flanigen ' " S N o of Envirormental Protection and Resource Management for review and approval. For wore camplete information,
‘ | | . i o - accordingly. . ' o Traffic Ez.\ginaer Assoc. IT ‘ o . SORREN contact the Water Quality Monitoring Section, Bureau of Regional Community Servic.es, 687-6500 x 315. .

Baltimore County | S o B S ‘

: : R N S L . ) . Prior o approval for a nursery school, owner or applicant must comply with all Baltimore County regulations. -
Fire Department S R gy ' O o & APPRECIATEI;TT%;:TIQU J:J‘?_.I]J;gn wﬁggmmm gITgU o o " For more complete infoimation, contact the Division of Maternal and Child Health. _
Towson, Maryland 21204-2586 B v A © COMMENTS TO ¥Y OFFICE, ' , SRS ' --

4944500 ' - . R ; HAVEANY OQUESTIONS REGARDING THIS, PLEASE CONTACT HER AT y If lubrication work and oil charges are performed at this location, the method: providing for the elimination
. N N 887-3391. o MSF/1adb -

: . , : : ‘ N R ' ' R _;‘ ' of waste oil must be in accordance with the State Department of the Envirorment.
Paul H. Reincke : = AT : o ) ' R
Chief SRR

W P w

e . ¢ . —

T geeiga -

Very truly yours : . . N . ( Prior to razing of existing structure(s), petitioner must contact the Division of Waste Management
v ' - Pt ' at 887-3745, regarding removal and/or disposal of potentially hazardous materials and solid wastes.

I . rt Haineg, Zoning ecioner . | - - E. / | 5 - o ; ‘ : i - : . - Peunon.er rust contact the .Bureau of Air Quality Managerenl:qsgardmg ramv.al of asbestoes, 887-_-3775.
Offlge of Planning & Zoning : : : f S i amid ; : '2 j o : 3 R Any sbandoned underground storage tanks containing gasoline, waste oil, solvents, etc., must have the
Baltimore County Office Building - : ; o JAMES E. DYER ' ' ‘

. ‘ - Com contents removed by a licensed hauler and tank removed from the property or properly backfilled. Prior
Towson, Maryland 21204 . . . £ E(é'fr " o L | Chairman N : ‘ Ty ' to vemoval or abardorment, owner must contact the Division of Waste Management at 887-3745. :
R 2 : ' Zoning Plans Advisory Committee __ - = = . :

'ZU;\J%?&G 0 _ Soil percolation tests, have been __ , must be _ , conducted.

ket Property Owner: Exxon Corporation ' . AN ' o - JED:]jw

) . s ‘ _ ( ) The results are valid until . :
Iocation: Corner of W/S of Goucher Blvd and N /S of Putty Dennis F. Rasmussen L fnclosures . 3 EREREE : ( ) Soil percolation test results have expired. Petitioner should contact the Division of Water

Hill Ave. County Executive and Sewer to determine whether additional tests are required.
Item No.: 377

Zoning Agenda: March 21, 1989 i e cc: Mr. Mark Hoffman Where water wells are to be used as a source of water supply, a well meeting the minimum Baltimore
9 ) ' — B X Project Engireer

S L " ' R County Standards must be drilled. .
Gentlemen: o 11350 McCormick Road - ‘ : e eg ' : ) ) ) ' 49 v
7 , R - Hunt Valley, MD 21031 o ‘ U '.E.n ;cco;damn ;ew:.t?.gectlc.nl\ 13-117 of the Baltimore County Code, the water well y_1g1d test
Pursuant t0 your request, the referenced property has } ' eyed by this o . al g — e . . L. ) :sha valid unti .

Bureau and the comments below marked wi Y : . SR S eenno . R : ( O is oot acceptable and must be retested.  This must be accomplished pﬁor to conveyance of property
) . with an "X" are applicable and i L : ' ' RS 11d; ; icati
to be corrected or incorporated into the final p S forplt)-_h e pr v required o o 5 . o . e s and apprcval of Building Permit Applications.

. f
( ) 1. Fi h : o e : : S o Prior to occupancy approval, the potability of rhe water supply must be verified by collection of bacterio-
- lre ] p - : N L. . B - ‘ i i . . ' :
locategdl;?;ntiitfe(ﬁr tfle referenced property are required and shall be e MP(Y n lng 7 gq,q""_SPHXA T _ : | _ L logical and chemical water samples. .
dance with Baltj H?Jrse c()'].‘:-ounty et along an arpro road in accor- .} ' ' ( . ) o e 2o T If submission of plans to the County Review Group is required, a Hydrogeological Study and an Enwvirommental

: : Standards as published the Depart- g Y& RN R . nng R S o . Effects Report must be submitted. For more information contact the Division of Envirormental Management
ment of Public Works. el , pa BAWIMORE COUNTY, MAR Nb/g\e/ o T dining & Loning L N ' at 887-3980. '

o . e In order to subdivide this property, the cwmer or developer will be required to camply with the subdivision Tk
- ST L Z : L : VI repulations of the State of Maryland and Baltimore County. 1f there are sny questions regarding the 2
A secord means of vehicle access is required for the site o INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE S _ R o subdivision process, please contact the Land Development Section at 887-2762.

The vehicle dead end condition shown at = ' SR ' CR : . . - . -/
: ‘ " R o : T A Tz _san, Ezs;,a Setien Via Lol Seporalol,
EXCEED - ' e - : RN | June 1, 1989 » o 7
5 the maximm allowed by the Fire Department. " R L - : | e e

The site shall be made to comply wi i B e 3 , -. L . _ Lo

) y with all applicable parts of the Robert W. Bowling, P.E. ; ‘ _ F. Ver . ST E )

Fl » N . - . - - - . . ) ) : N . non BOOZEI' E - g . £ ] ‘ _ s ‘A____‘—-——_‘——‘\‘

re Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation. : e ERREC Anthony J. DiPaula ngq]lr,fr ' S : R ' 9 K] -

The buildin ] S 614 Bosley Avenue ¢ ] AR | BUREM) OF WATER QUALTTY AND RESOURCE
1ldings and structures existing or proposed on the site sha : - ' S Towso : o e - f MANACEME ;

carply with all appli : St 11 - == - R n, Maryland 21204 - g | — , . I

applicable requirements of the National Fire Protec- ‘ ST e ) PR . e e I

tion Association Standard No. 101 "Lj Y
Drior to Sooupancy, 01 "Life Safety Code," 1976 edition

: Exxon Corporation
PROPERTY OWNER o rpo Corner W/S Goucher Bou

Site plans are approved, a- drawn. . LOCATION: corner of W/W of Goucher Boulevard and N/S of Putiy Hill Coe T (800 Goucher Boulevard)

Dol 9th Election Distri
. o : Avenue - Lom T 1strict - 4th Councilmanic Dj i
The Fire Prevention Bureau has no coments at this time . B S Exxon Corporation - Petitioners istrict

. . < LR Case . - -
DISTRICT: 9th Election District PR No. 89-471-SPHXA

Dear Messrs, Boozer & DiPaula:

| N ; jewed by the Ll IR S S - AHEY & BOOZER, P. A
. NOTED & é : : The Plan for the subject zoning plan has been revieue - : LR TR - COoV. ’
REVIEWER: A7 APPROVED : ﬁ%f%jmém& : B Developers Engineering Division and our comments are as follows: ; Enclosed p S 1o : :

lease find a co : S AT LAW
q py of the decisi . ATTORNE
P - . Clsion rend
1 g Gfou Fipe Prevention Blrean ered in the

above-captioned matter, s
Special Ingpection Division peclal Hearing, Special Excep-

S s : The Petiti
S e tion and Zoning Varj itions for
WATER COMMENTS: S d Tariance h accordance with the attach d
_. e

€14 BOSLEY AVENUE
ave been denied in

TOWSON, MARYLAND 2i204
AREA CODE 301}
828 -944

i - : The Developer shall contact Mr. Carlyle Brown of the B\.u:-eau ?f I;uthéieiac
‘ : - s inj er , . e :
2 0w : : gervices on 887-3321 for information on obtaining wz.ater gerv;(;e-w_on o : BE ; L ) .  EowARD €. COVAHEY, JR
Wa ' ' meter required is 3" or less, or the Developers Engineering D1visi .

FaX 301-298-213l ) ANNEX DFFMCE
. iring meters 4" and larger. : . T vemmon BOOZER ex ornes
887-3751 for water service requil g E : : | ” . . vennon soc s
Charlott or turther information on et ANTHONY J. DiPAULA = ’ *° SON MD.-ZIIOO'
4, sanitary Sewer System Connection Charge is ki e Radcliffe at 494-g000 | B | e oaurs
The total Water and,/Oor 53 Iy C : This | . | | . | i
determined, and payable, upon application for the Plumbing Permit. A -

x : e aza-5525
Charge is in additien to the normal front foot assessment and permit charges. R Very truly yours, it B o June 30, 1989 za-55

o . A S ) This property is subject to Water and/or Sewer.System EOHDQCti:E ‘-: tQ—ﬂUéa—ié—owas
L n the size of water meters utilized in accordance w S : For e
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND g . Chaxdes ggf’]ﬁf:;mlicy. SRR AMN: b v NASTAROWICZ HAND DELIVER
cu . . tbjs Deputy Zoning Commissioner B '

" DREPLY 10

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE Fire hydrant spacing and location are subject to review and approval by for Baltimore County

oe Mr. J. Robert Haines
the Fire Protection Section of the Fire Department.

Attached List of Protestants Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner
County Court Building

TO: J. Robert Haines DATE: May 16, 1989 S _:' [Ny R People's Counsel Towson, Maryland 21204
v . : ay ' . Lo S
foning Comnissioner o o ‘ : o File RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, SPECIAL EXCEPTION
FROM: 3 ' L Robert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief e " & VARIANCE - CASE NO.: 89-471-SPHXA
H: Ifat ‘l\eller. Deprty Director N i Developers Engineering Division _ . N\, PETITIONERS: EXXON CORPORATION
Uffice of Planning and Zoning o _ _ _ _ E .8 b T

800 GOUCHER BQULEVARD

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVIS . La e ]
ORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS o R Sear Mr. Haines:
A : EXYONPUT/TXTCOMM2 L PR d of Appeals f£rom the
- B ' : ter an Appeal to the Board of Appe
Case No. B9-471-XSPHA Ll - e - Please en is a check to cover
the cost of same.

ot commamatio - . - : . Very §ruly yours,
The Petitioner requests a special exception to allow a food store and a | | |

car ‘_‘ash as uses in combination with an automotive service station, a 7 '. . 7 .l | ‘- | R .

cax vash @5 uses in conbination with an sutomotive service station, s o crs-o ST L e T e e T Dl me Vo e Anthony J. DiPaula
setback requircments and ro allow Five business sibns totoil s 31y Lo KRR R T T L R R R SRR T P B R | S T 7.

square feet in lieu of the permitted three signs totalling 100 square ' el R | s e R . | | | | |

feet. 1In reference to this request, staff offers the following comments:

The Petitioner has requested a waiver to the CRG plan and meeting
process (""-89-111) that has been denied, The Waiver advisory
Committee had sericus concerns regarding ingress and egress,

stacking foxf tl}e car wash, proposed grading, and community concerns. T 7 R AR e TR o e T - e s S . R @EN %
If the Commissioner grants this petition, the approved zoning plan ) - : ' . ' ; BRI S 3 B R TR S R B R PRI B S R I T e ; @ \‘
sl;ould conform to the approved CRG plan and the final landscape B ' , g CoE RURR A T T e e D e R S . . SIS o N .

plan, ‘ _ ; ro S T ST Lo : ,

The J14 square fect requested for signage is excessive. The wall | L e e T T A L N e , SR b DRIMRT B T ZONING O FICE
Sllgns for the shop and car wash Eive thom sdemmte tdontitioar i, . _: . S e e e ST : SR R ) B R ' R - S e R oo _ E

Therefore, this office recommends that the panels propused for the

free stcnding sign be eliminated. 1In addition, this office finds no

fompelling need to allow additional identification on the spreader
hars.

A final landscape plan is required prior to the issuance of any
building permit.

A:51789.txt Pg.4
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COVAHEY & BOOZER, P. A..

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Gl wes g
s e KN, :

4
-

EDWARD €. COVAHEY, JA.

F VERNGON BOOIER FAX 3Qi-296-213)
MARK 5. DEVAN :

ANTHONY J DIiPAULA

- Eznqszo I ANS : : 7 Mr;‘ﬁit;h*neliman _ L _ - : T
614 BOSLEY AVENUE P : January 16, 1790 : g ' L " Mr. Mitch Kellman
TOWSON, MARYLAND 2!204 (& ‘ o : _—

m L Page 2. _ S ; - January 16,1990
AREA CODE 301 S N it _ - s ; - . Page 3 C
U REPLY TO! v ; | . . ‘_ Co T B : ' ;'_ : ) S

B828-944 '
ANNEX OFFICE

ITIAIMN

606 BALTIMORE AVE.
TOWSON, MD. 21204
AREA CODE 20t

January 16, 1990 e 828-5525

THOMAS p. DORE

HAND DELIVERED

Hr. Mitch Xellman

Baltimore County Zoning Office
tounty Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING,
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE
2/S GOUCHER BLVD., N/S PUTTY HILL AVE.
(800 GOUCHER BLVD.) :
9TH ELECTION DISTRICT, ATH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
EXXON CORPORAT N ~ PETITIONER
CASE NO,: 89-. 71-SPHXA

LCear Mr. Kellman:

Enclosed please find ten (10) copies of a revised Site
Plan for the above case. The matter is presently scheduled to be
heard by the Board of Appeals on February 9, 1990 on appeal from
the denial of the Petitions by Deputy Commissioner Nastarowicz on
June 1, 1989. The revised Site Plans do not seek any new ap-
provals, but rather contain deletions from what was requested
earlier. Specifically, the Special Exception for the car wash as
a use in combination is being withdrawn, and the car wash has
been deleted from the Site Plan. The deletion of the car wash
obviates the need for the rear yard setback variance of thirteen
feet (13') in lieu of twenty feet (20'). The amended Site Plan
also affects the other Variance in that the deletion of the car
wash portion of the ID sign lessens the square footage for total
signage from the originally requested 314.04 square feet to
275.64 square feet. 1In addition, and I wish to discuss this mat-
ter with you prior to the hearing, I am contemplating withdrawing
the Petition for Special Hearing in that the original case was
filed as Case No.: 65-240RX, two (2) years prior to the effective
date of Bill 40 in 1967.

Goimiy Board of Appeals of Taltiwore Gounly
"COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 315

111 W, CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

HEARING ROOM - Room 301 (301) 887-3180
County Office Building

APPEAL !"EARINGS SCHEDULED FOR THE
WEEK OF FEBRUARY 5, 1990

TUESDAY 2/6/90 10:00 a.m. {CASE NO. 8B8-240-X POSTPONED TO 5/11/90)

¥ s .m. FRANKLIN WOODS, Franklin Square Drive,
WEDNESDAY 2/7/90 10300 8 14th Election District
#CBA-89-150
RE: Denial of Waiver from Publlc Works
Standards - defer road improvements/

walve portion sidewalks

WEDNESDAY 2/7/90 1:00 p.m. (CASE NO. CBA-89-151 DISMISSED)

THURSDAY 2/8/90 HEARING ROOM NOT AVAILABLE FOR CBA HEARING

EXXON CORPORATION, W/s Goucher Blvd.,

FRIDAY © 2/9/90 10:00 a.m.9 N/s Putty Hill Ave. (800 Goucher Blvd.)

#89-471-SPHXA3 9th Election District; 4th Councilmanic District

SPH -Amendment to #65-240-RX;
SE -food store/car wash in existing auto
service station;
VAR -setbacks/signs

Executive Office
County Council oy ‘T-;;;‘¥3"ﬂ ”
Law Office " {_s';':‘u \\!J :
People's Counsel i f
Planning Office i
Current Planning
Board Members
Court Reporter
nformation Desks (2)
vDocket Clerk - Zoning

Sme v E%qu o "By copy of this letter, a copy of the Plan is being

v ‘to the Board of Appeals for its file, and the Bgard is
'ggiézigzdbeing notified of the petitioner's intention to withdraw
‘one of the two Variances, one of the two Specjial Exceptions, and
possibly the Petition for Special Hearing. Also enclosed is a
check in the amount of $75.00 for the cost of filing the Amended
Plan. Please forward the receipt to this office after f£filing.

Very truly yours,

Anthény J. DiPaula

" Baltimore County Board of Appeals
County Office Building, Room 315%
Towson, Maryland 21204 (w/encl.)

Mark E. Hoffman,

Exxon Corporation
Executive Plaza III

11350 McCormick Road

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21031

David S. Wang,

Frederick Ward Associates
5 S. Main Street

Bel Air, Maryland 21014

People's Counsel of Baltimore County
Room 304 - County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Vince Curran, President o
Loch Raven Village Association

1533 Doxbury Road
Towson, Maryland 21204 {w/encl.)

Steven Buckingham o
Loch Raven Village Association

1653 Mussuch Road
Towson, Maryland 21204

County Board of Appeals of ?‘alﬁmﬁrt Gounty

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
SENAN 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
£ ' TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

- HEARING ROOM - (301) JOMIMBY  587-3180

M . Room 301, County Office Bldg.

September 27, 1989
NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND
IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b}. NO POSTPONEMENTS
WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING
DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIT.
BILL NO. 59-79. '

~ CASE NO. 89=4T1-SPHXA' EXXON CORPORATION, W/s Goucher Blvd., N/s
L Putty Hill Ave. (800 Goucher Blvd.)

9th Election District

4th Councllmanic District

SE -food store with less than 5,000 sq. ft. and
:ar wash as uses in combination with an existing
automotive service station

SPH -to amend praviously approved site plan in case
#65-240RX

VAR -commercial builcing abutting a residence
setbacks and signs

6/1/89 - Z.C.'s Order DENYING Petitions

. ASSIGNED FOR: FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 9, 1999 at 10:00 a.m.

=|"'l!-—-]!-n.-
Fiye
i b

cc: Mr. Mark E. Hoffman - Exxon Corp. Appellant
© Anthony J. DiPaula, Esquire Counsel for Appellant

Mr. David S. Wang '
Mr. Rick Fabian (no address available)

* Mr. Vince Curran
Mr. Steve Buckingham
Ms. Mary Williamson
Ms. Martha Clark
Mr. H. Patrick Stringer
Mr. Joseph Fick
Mr. George White
Ms. Marion K. Yeaple
Mr. C.P. Hollingsworth

- People's Counsel for Baltimore County
P. David Fields

Pat Keller

J. Robert Haines

Ann M. Nastarowicz

James E. Dyer

M. Carl Richards, Jr.
VDocket Clerk - Zoning

Arnold Jablon, County Attorney

Lindalee M. Kuszmaul - Legal Secretary

E{‘Méiy williamson, Regional Manager
Panzor Management
804 Mockingbird Lane

B . 103
'l‘ggwson, Maryland 21204 (w/encl.)

';ﬁattha clark, i
. Towson Estates Association

. '828 BE. Joppa Road
' Towson, Maryland 21204 (w/encl.)

.H. Patrick Stringer, Esquire

Fellowship Forgst
506 Heolden Roa
Towson, Maryland 21204 (w/emcl.)

Mr. Joseph Thick
606 Lake Drive
Towson, Maryland 21204

Mr. George Whi- .
58 Acorn Circle

Apt. 302
Towson, Maryland 21204

Ms. Marion K. geaple
619 Hillen Roa
Towson, Maryland 21204

(’Inu@ﬂunrh of Apprals of @hzliimur&mig

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 315
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

(301) 887-3180

March 16, 1990

Anthony J. DiPaula, Esguire
614 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Re: Case No.iBQQQTt;SPHXA;(Exxon Corporation}

Dear Mr. DiPaula:

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with the Rules of
Procedure of the Court of Appeals of Maryland, that an appeal has
been taken to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County from the deci-
sion of the County Board of Appeals rendered in the above matter.
Enclosed is a copy ~f the Certificate of Notice.

Very truly yours,

LindaLee M. Kuszmaul, L;gal Secretary

Encl.

c¢c: Mark E. Hoffman, Exxon Corporation
David S. Wang, Frederick Ward Assoc.
Vince Curran, Pres., Loch Raven Village Assoc.
Steve Buckingham, Loch Raven Village Assoc.
Mary Williamson, Panzer Mgmt. '
Martha Clark, Towson Estates Assoc.
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Mr. C.P. Hollingsworth
Mr. Joseph Fick
Mr. George White
Ms. Marion K. Yeaple
P. David Fields
Pat Keller
J. Robert Haines
Ann M. Nastarowicz
James E. Dyer
. Carl Richards, Jr.
ocket Clerk - Zoning
Arnold Jablon, County Attorney
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CERTIFMICATE OF POSTING 2’} -
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towsen, Maryland

pitrict.. L 2L ~ Date of Pocting }%7)73 -

1l|' e
/ 7/{.}"%‘&”’

Posted for: L 2TL LS o St a] e ':”ij.;&’”ﬁ/ VZD L

Petitioner: zéf}ﬂ(b~v _ﬁngbﬁﬁKiJiﬁzg”

Imadondpm %A’ Egu i o /_3%¢/“}¢'_/V/r ﬂﬂyjf_/_-_zfi_/fv |
P20 Soiifoe B v -

Location of Signs:_._./ ¢ (ns___ Lot Fovs °.¢.f19:»}.7¥ Kouifio 44 4 —

LRy B appen . D gpedd Ky
Remarks: __. o —————a

Posted by _--%%4# c——— . Date o:return.'.--.g/; ‘,9, ‘P}

Sigaature
Number of Signss .73

%

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION S

uha_

TOWSON, MD.,

t the annexgg advertisement was
THIS 1S TO CERTIFY, tha g’m,g{;_-s R

ipublished in TOWSON TIMES, a weekly newspapq publlshed in

Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each o) LA successive

‘//;) Q L 1987

weeks, the first publication appearing on

{7 2o

Fublisher

PO 11000
/u;% MABTIS

o BG-Y7I-SPHXA
/{J,u',c,p .?/193- 87
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1 published in TOWSON TIMES, a weekly

weeks, the first publication appearing on.

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

e P ER )
TR e e P LY

C THISIS. 'IOCEKI‘IFYthat the annexed advertlsemcnt was

R &

“Towson, Baltimore County, Md. 6ﬁ¢e in ﬁ:éch ol' o successive

- owsonmams,

newspaper published in

—fho 1081

fA f_'3:"‘: S A L .‘i._P“bngﬁér;;ﬁ;;;ri
S5 poN00O T
Do Maes

5L e U BgeyiaPHRKA
: 3-1;   ¥_ ‘:n..‘ jylilfgffgf?;i';tiﬁéi:i fx‘:;iff-ﬂﬁ;‘

PROTESTANT(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME

SRV NS CukfAD

ADDRESS -

Sreruee 2 Lrcervosin?

1§33 Dox3uly RD Tous.d

L)l :/ /8L 273047

2653 Jilusspen L8, Nawrsons

| _ v
) QLA W 1’0 Lol Jfon Ry,

EERL PRI P g 3 A

'Zmﬂw(bmmh&mmrv37f

Office of Planning & Zoning

;wamm,ﬂ@g&md2ﬂﬂ4_

‘“‘Eixnn Cofporatian

11350 McCormick Road g

", Hunt Valley, Maryland 21031
" ATTN: MARK HOFFMAN

" Re: " petitions for Special Hearing, Specisl Exception and Zoning Uari_ar}:e :.: et

© CASc NUMBER: B9-471-SPHXA ) .
' Corner of ¥/5 Goucher Boulverad & N/S Putty Hill Averwe -
800 Goucher Boulverard ;
. gth Election District - ath Councilmanic
petitioner(s)s Exxon Corporation ‘ . S o
MEARING SCHEDULED: WEDENSDAY, MAY 17, 19689 et 11100 a.m.

Dear Petitioner({s)t

Please be advised that '!}Jf-f? is due for advertasin% an:l: p::tiggaging
i id prior to the .

bove-referenced property. All fees must be pa

B:?nztozemove the sign and post set(s) from the property from the time .

[Fadriumet ot

it is posted by this office until the day of the hearing itsel£. ,_:;_‘5

TS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE ZONING SIGN(S) AND POST S) RETURNED

F. Rasmussen
County Execub®

"' The Zoning Commis
t:~an§ Regulgtions of Baltimore County will hold a public hear

" jdentified herein )
'Tﬁw,eghesapeake Avenue in Towson, Marylard as follows:

Pei:itinns for Speclal Hearing, Special Excep

Special Hearing: To amend the site pla

ON THE DAY OF THE TEARING OR_TIIE ORDER SHALL NOT BE ISSULD.

| paya i Maryland and bring
ke your check payable to Baltimore County,
. itegﬁingawitﬁ the sign(s) and post{s) to the.Zoning Office, Coun;yfﬂffice
* Building, Room 111, Towson, Maryland 21204 fifteen (15) minutes belore

your hearing is scheduled to begin.

| jgn and post set(s), there
e note that should you fail to return the sig
Eiiisbe an additional $25.00 added to the above fee for each set not

- returned.

Very truly yours,

J. ROBERT HAINES
Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimore County

F. Vernon Boozer/Anthony J. DiPaula
Flile

ft. in lieu of 3 signs with @ total area of 100 sQ.

“In the event that this Pet tion is granted, a building permi

Feie
hpril 7, 1888

 NOTICE OF HEARING

i thorit of the Zonimg Act
sioner of Baltimore County, by au y Db ohe property

in Room 106 of the County Office Building, locatgdj§53111'.

tion and Zoning Variam:e

CASE NUMBER: 89-4T1 ~SPHXA )
Corner of u/S Goucher Boulverad & N/S Putty Hill Averwe

800 Goucher Boulverard

" gth Elsction District - 4th Counclilmanic

" petitioner(s)s Exxon Corporation
PENT'QJG SCHEDULED WEDENSDAY, MAY 17, 1989 at 11:00 a.m.

n previously approved in case ¥ 11 combination
Speclal Exceptiont A food store with less than 5,000 sQ. ft, and a car wash 8s Uses N .

. . hile service station. . . - tback of 13
uith o BiiStTfo:uam;Omrcial puilding abutting & residence 2one with a rearl yarc’a s; .08 50
Variance to 3 ft. as reguired; and to allow 5 business signs with a totel are o .
ft. in lieu of 20 ft. v ft., as permitted.

t may be issued

within the thirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning Commissione; will,tag:ever,
entertain any request for a stay of the issuanci o@ saigtgermizd :;cggved :

od cause shown, Such request must be 1n Wr ng
Eﬁizogfggzeggy the date of the hearing set above or presented at the hearing.

. 1 l?;f,(zn-.ffz’féi?;?l,4§é£2a14a¢zg
</
A

J. ROBERT HAINES

Zoning Commissioner of

Baltimore County

cct Exxon Corporation .
F., Vernon Boozer/Anthany Je DiPaula
File

COVAHEY & BOOZER, P. A
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
614 BOSLEY AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
AREA CODE 304

B28-944
EDWARD C. COVAHEY, JR.

F. YERNON BOOZER FAX 301-296-2131
MARK S. DEVAN

O REPLY TO!
ANNEX OFFICE

| Zoning Com=ssioner”

" Qffice of Plazning & Zoni -
,‘_5;:' TOVWSOH, Jm:‘i‘lﬂg(; 21;!;?"? B

'+ J, Robert Haires -

ye e

 June !;11989t;*

L Ly
: .

i

i Anthony J. DiPaula, Esquire

- 614 Bosley Avenye - -

-%1toysqnf Maryland - 21204

. RE:  PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND ZONING
. Corner W/S Goucher Boulevard, N/S Putty Hill Avenue

_ {BCO Goucher Boulevard) :

-~ 9th Election District ~ 4th Councilmanic District

Exxon Corporation - Petitioners
- Casa No. 89-471-SPHXA

VARIANCE‘

T Dear Hessrs. Boozer & DiPaula:

- Enclosed please find a copy of  the decision rendered in Ithé.

‘above-captioned matter. The Petition

: = . s for Special Hearing, Special

tion and 2oning Varian ng, Specla Excep=
Order. g i ce haya been denied in.accogdance with the attached®

. In the <vent any party finds thé decisi :
| on rendered is unfavor-:
:ﬁiiiyan¥3g?rt§ may féle :n appeal to the County Board of Appeals witginff
ays of the dfate of this Order. For further info o
| . rmati 5
- filing an appeal, please contact Ms. Charlotte Radcliffe at 494-3391. mon:

V_Very truly yours,

. 61-.fiAJe;LL4nuui>' |

_ . ANN M. RASTAROWICZ )
AMN:Bjs _ Deputy Zoning Commissioner
- : : for Baltimore County

cci: Attached List of Protestants
Pecple's Counsel

VFiIe

W. Carl Richards
March 8, 1991
Page 2
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® ADMITTED TO D, C. BAR - March 8, 1991 az2e-5528

HAND DELIVERED

W. Carl Richards

Baltimore County 2oning Office

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204 4}

RE: EXXON LOCATION
GOUCHER BOULEVARD AND PUTTY HILL ,P 'Qﬂ)e
CRG HEARING AND APPROVAL M . 0

Dear Carl: WwC fz-

I have been advised of the question being raised in connection
with the above, specifically the free-standing ID sign and whether
the Board of Appeals did in fact approve a two-sided "shop" sign as
an addition to the sign. I immediately reviewed the Board's
opinion and Order, and the site plans, and I also spoke informally
with Arnold Foreman, the Board Chairman.

In reviewing the Opinion and Order, the Board clearly approved
the "additional sign", with "... that new sign to 19.6 square
feet." It was at all times proposed as two-sided and cannot be
added any other way. Further, the express granting of the variance
for the sign implies that the total sguare footage of all the signs

requested is granted. The site plan also shows the sign as nothing
but two-sided.

Mr. Foreman looked at the situation and unequivocally stated
that the Board intended to approve the sign as two-sided as
requested. Obviously the Orde: would be unguestionably clear if it
said "... that new sign to be 19.6 square feet {per side]}," but he
added that since it also does not state that only a one-sided was
approved, coupled with the fact that it does state that "The
request for variance to allow ... is hereby Granted," the Board's
intent should be clear enough. I am sure Mr. Foreman would confirm
this to you as well if you would want to speak with him directly.

3/3/a1

1f you reqguire anything additional, please advise myself, Nick
Commodari, or Frederick Ward Associates. Otherwise, we hope that
CRG approval will be forthcoming.

Very truly yours,
Anthony J. DiFaula

AJD/ds
3°ds.36

cc: Frederick Ward Associates
ATTN: David Wang

et N U I, T R S oL —r—- 1" N
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